
State of California	 The Resources Agency 

Memorandum 
May 2,2001 

Ms. Nancy Tronaas 
Compliance Project Manager 
California Energy Commission 
1516 Ninth Street 
Sacramento, California 95814 . 

From Department of Water Resources 

Bottle Rock Power Plant (79-AFC-4C) Petition for Ownership Change; 'Re:spon'se ...' : ,: .'Subject:
 
.to Request for Additional Information ~i
 

The following is the Department of Water Resources response to your 
request for additional information, dated April 20, 2001. 

1.	 Enclosed is a copy of the "Purchase Agreement for the Bottle Rock Power . 
Plant and Assignment of Geothermal Lease." 

• 
2. Enclosed is a copy of the Appraisal by Dean Stahr of Associated Services 

Appraisal Partners, Inc., dated August 4, 1997, and an update of that 
appraisal, dated January 9,2001. . 

3.	 The purchase agreement provides that the Buyer will take the Bottle Rock 
facilities "as is" and will assume full responsibility for them including any 
existing liability for clean up of hazardous materials or liability under the 
Francisco steamfield lease. Section 2.4 of the purchase agreement 
requires that the Buyer provide the D.epartment with security to meet the 
requirements of Section 7.1 (e) of the purchase agreement in the amount 
ot-$5 million which is to be adjusted to meet any increase or decrease in 
the estimated cost to decommission at intervals of not less than every 
three years. This security is to remain in force until 5 years after 
completion. of decommissioning. 

Section 2.5 of the purchase agreement requires that the Buyer maintain a 
policy of Environmental Impairment Insurance in the amount of $10 million 
to cover liability under 7.1 (e) and 7,1 (f) of the agreement. Said policy is to 
be in force at all times during operation or decommissioning of the plant. 

In addition, the Buyer agrees to meet the requirements of 7.1 (e) and' 7.1 (f) 
of the agreement and to indemnify the Department against any claims, 
costs, losses, liabilities, fines, penalties or damages and expenses, 

• 
(ArticleVIII, p.31).	 . 



Ms. l\Jancy Tronaas 
May 2,2001 

• 
Page 2 

The Division of Oil and Gas requires the posting of a bond to cover the 
cost of closing the wells, which the Buyer indicates it is prepared to post. 
The Buyer is also assuming any responsibility that the Department may 
have to maintain the High Valley Road and the gate at its junction with 
Bottle Rock Road. 

4.	 The Department will not have any continued responsibilities or obligations 
subsequent to the proposed transfer unless they are imposed by law and 
the Buyer fails to meet its obligation to take care of them. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please call me at 
(916) 653-3949. 

Sincerely, 

• 
cc:	 Ronald E. Suess, President
 

Bottle Rock Power Corporation
 
725 Farmer's Lane, Suite 8
 
Santa Rosa, California 95405
 

•
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SUMMARY UPDATE REPORT
 

OF
 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
 
BOTTLEROCK POWER PLANT
 

COLEMAN PROPERTY
 
PARCEL NO. GT-269
 

LAKE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
 

For
 

Garney L. Hargan
 

Chief Supervising Engineer
 

Department of Water Resources
 

1416 Ninth Street, Room 620-21
 

Sacramento, California 95814
 

As of
 

January 9, 2001
 

BY
 

ASSOCIATED SERVICES, INC.
 

R. Dean Stahr, MAl
 

P. O. Box 412
 

Napa, CA 94559-0412
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I 
ASSOCIATED SERVICES, INC. 

PO BOX 6664 - NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-0412 
SINCE 1955 

R. DEAN STAHR, MAl 

I 
January 17, 2001 

I 
I Mr. Garney L. Hargan 

Chief Supervising Engineer 

I Department of Water Resources 

I 
1416 Ninth Street, Room 620-21 

Sacramento, California 95814 

(707)255-8121 
(707)255-0916 Fax 

.1
 RE: Update Appraisal of Department of Water Resources
 

Bottlerock Power Plant / Colman Property, Lake County, CA 

• Dear Mr. Hargan: 

I As requested, I have updated the "As-Is" market value estimate of the leasehold interest in the 

above referenced property. 

I 
I 

The purpose of this appraisal is to update the current market value estimate of the leasehold 

interest in the subject property including all equipment, tools, and personal property on the site. 

The function of the appraisal is assist the Department of Water Resources with decisions 

I regarding decommissioning or selling the Bottlerock Power Plant and associated steam field 

leases. 

I 
I 

This is a complete update appraisal reported in a summary format, and assumes that the client 

is in possession of my original report prepared August 4, 1997. By reference thereto, the 

original report is considered the basis for, and an integral part of, this updating appraisal study. 

I.e 
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I 
The appraiser has no present or contemplated future interests in the subject property. This 

appraisal was not based upon a requested minimum value, a specific value or the approval of a 

pre-determined value. ~ 
I The conclusions contained herein are sUbject to the limiting conditions attached. This report 

I 
has been made in conformity with, and is subject to, the requirements of the Uniform Standards 

of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP), currently adopted by the Appraisal Standards 

I 
Board of the Appraisal Foundation, standards and ethics of the Appraisal Institute, and 

requirements of California Evidence Code Section 822, as well as the Uniform Standards of 

Professional Appraisal Practice Advisory Opinion 3. 

I Based upon the data and analysis contained within the following report, it is my opinion that the 

market value of the leasehold interest in the subject property, as of January 9, 2001, is as 

I follows: 

MARKET VALUE OF BOTTLEROCK POWER PLANT
 

I AND STEAM FIELD LEASEHOLD INTEREST <$6,600,000>
 

Ie
 
MARKET VALUE OF EQUIPMENT, TOOLS
 

AND PERSONAL PROPERTY $1,000,000
 

I 
Respectfully submitted, 

I
 
I
I SI~
 

Associated Services, Inc.
 
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser
 
OREA CA #AG002002


I
 
I
 
I.e 
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I 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

~ BOTTLEROCK POWER PLANT LEASEHOLD UPDATE 

I
 Assignment:
 

I
 
I Rights Appraised: 

I
 Report Type:
 

I
 
Use Restriction: 

I 
Ie 

Date Of Valuation: 

I 
Date Of Report: 

I Appraisal Premise: 

I Conclusions to Value: 

I 
I 
I 
I .­
I 

Update the current "As-Is" market value estimate of the 

leasehold interest of the Department of Water Resources 

Bottlerock Power Plant, Coleman Property, Parcel No. GT­

269. 

Leasehold Interest 

Complete Update Appraisal reported in Summary Format as 

defined by Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 

Practice (USPAP). 

As an update appraisal, this updating study can only be 

considered complete by incorporation of my original report 

dated August 4,1997. This appraisal is not to be relied upon 

without possession of my original report. 

"As-Is" - January 9, 2001, last date of inspection 

January 17, 2001 

"As-Is" 

Bottlerock Power Plant & Steam Field 

Leasedhold Interest <$6,600,000> 

Equipment, Tools & Personal Property $1,000,000 

4
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INTRODUCTION I UPDATE INFORMATION 

BOTTLEROCK POWER PLANT LEASEHOLD UPDATE 

Purpose Of The Appraisal 

I The purpose of this appraisal is to update my estimate of the "As-Is" market value of the 

I 
Leasehold interest in the subject property, including all equipment, tools, and personal property 

on the site. 

Function Of The Appraisal 

I The function or use of the appraisal shall be to aid the Department of Water Resources in 

decisions to be made related to decommissioning or selling the Bottlerock Power Plant and 

I associated steam field leases. 

I Appraisal Type / Report Format 

I 
This report is a complete update appraisal reported in summary format that was made at the 

request of the Department of Water Resources. This report is an update of my original report 

dated August 4, 1997. By reference thereto, the original report is considered as the basis for, 

and an integral part of, this updating appraisal study. Please refer to the original report for lilt, detailed property information including maps, exhibits and the market data utilized in estimating 

the original values. 

I 
Date of Appraised Value 

I The effective date of value for this update is based upon the last date of inspection, January 9, 

2001. 

I Scope of Appraisal 

The scope of this updating study includes the following: 

I
 
I
 
I
 

1) Thorough review of the original appraisal; 
2) Discussion of changes in the area and neighborhood; 
3) Physical inspection of the subject property to examine changes; 
4) Market investigation for sales which have occurred since my original appraisal; 
5) Updated valuation analysis to arrive at market value estimates which reflect the revised cost estimate to 

dismantle the existing facilities in compliance with the existing lease. 

The information contained in this report is a summary of changes to the subject property since 

I my original report, and should not be considered a complete description of the subject property. 

•e Please refer to my original report for complete descriptive information. 
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I 
Definitions and Limiting Conditions 

~ This update appraisal has been made subject to the definitions, general assumptions, and 

limiting conditions set forth in my original report. 

I Area and Neighborhood Information 

I 
Since the date of my original appraisal, the prices for large acreage land holdings in the subject 

area have held steady or increased slightly. However, this has had little or no affect on the 

I 
value of the subject leasehold interest, as will be discussed in more detail later in this update 

report. 

The conclusion for the highest and best use in my original report was that production in the 

I subject steam field had diminished to the point that it was no longer economic to operate the 55 

I 
megawatt capacity power plant, and most of the subject steam wells were no longer considered 

to be productive. 

I Subsequent to my original appraisal, the Southeast Geysers Pipeline project, a jointly funded 

private industry and government project, was completed in September of 1997. This project 

was funded roUghly 63 percent by the geothermal industry and 37 percent by State and Federal 

funds.-­
I The Southeast Geysers Pipeline transports re-claimed treated sewage water from the City of 

I 
Clearlake to the southeast 1/3 of the Geysers area for reinjection into the steam field. This 

project has now been in operation for over 3 years and is considered to be measurably 

I 
successful. However, the subject property is located at the northeast end of the Geysers area 

and has received no benefit, either directly or indirectly, from the Southeast Geysers Pipeline 

project. 

I A second pipeline project, known as the Sarita Rosa Pipeline project, is currently under 

construction with a tentative completion date of late 2002 or early 2003. This project is similar 

I to the Southeast Geysers Pipeline project, but it will transport re-claimed treated sewage water 

from the City of Santa Rosa to the northern 2/3's of the Geysers area. 

I The Santa Rosa Pipeline project is also jointly funded by private industry as well as State and 

Federal funds. The re-claimed water from this project will benefit specific steam fields whose 

operators are contributing as part of the private industry funds, but will have no direct benefit to 

the subject steam fields. 

I.e 
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It is conceivable that the subject steam field may receive some indirect or secondary benefit 

from the Santa Rosa Pipeline project, but this will be marginal at best and even that is 

considered to be speculative. ~ 
I In consideration of the above discussion, and in light of the fact there has been no exploration 

I 
for renewed steam resources within the subject steam fields, it is my conclusion that while the 

completed Southeast Geysers Pipeline and the in-progress Santa Rosa Pipeline project have 

had, or will have, a measurable benefit to specific steam fields in the Geysers area, they do not 

provide any direct or indirect benefit to the subject steam field at this time. 

I 
Site Characteristics (Changes) 

I Since my original appraisal there have been no significant changes to the subject property's site 

characteristics. 

I 
Structural Improvements (Changes) 

I Since my original appraisal there have been no significant improvements or changes to the 

structures on the subject property. 

Highest and Best Use lit 
The highest and best use of the subject property, both as if vacant and as improved have not 

I changed since my original report. The subject 55 megawatt capacity geothermal energy power 

I 
plant facility, along with its ancillary buildings, steam gathering system and steam fields have 

now been shut down to a stand-by mode for over 10 years. Most of the equipment and 

I 
technology used when this facility was constructed has become obsolete or has physically 

deteriorated to the point that it is no longer serviceable. 

The steam field has proven to be uneconomic to operate the 55-megawatt capacity power plant, 

I and most of the steam wells are no longer considered to be economically productive. Nearly all 

of the control panels and generating equipment are considered obsolete by today's technology, 

I and the estimated cost to re-activate the steam fields, steam gathering facilities and re-tool the 

power plant would be economically unfeasible. 

I 
I 

Even in today's market, with consideration given to the current energy crises, it is considered to 

be extremely speculative that the subject 55-megawatt capacity power plant could be operated 

at a profit under all of the conditions and terms of the existing permits and lease. 

•e 
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I 
The terms of the permits for the subject power plant states that once the power plant is 

decommissioned, all improvements must be removed and the site returned to the state it was in ~­
prior to development. When the facility is eventually decommissioned, all improvements will I 
have to be removed, and thus contribute a negative value. If the facility is not decommissioned, 

I but held in its present standy-by mode, the improvements have no practical use and will 

continue to depreciate. 

I In either case, the improvements on the subject site have no contributory value, and in fact are 

considered to have a negative value. With consideration given to the above-mentioned factors, 

I the highest and best use of the subject property is considered to be the same as in my original 

report.

I 
Proposed Sale of Subject Leasehold Interest 

I There is reported to be a proposed sale of the subject Leasehold interest to a third party for the 

I 
purchase price of $1,800,000. The prospective buyer(s) have reportedly been provided with all 

documentation and pertinent data on the steam fields, steam gathering facilities and 55­

megawatt capacity geothermal power plant. 

The prospective buyer(s) have been given the opportunity to inspect the facilities, but to my -­ knowledge have not undertaken any physical exploration to determine the quantity or quality of 

I steam that can be produced in the subject steam fields. 

I A representative of the buyer(s) told me it is their intention to completely re-tool the power plant 

I 
with modern technology and equipment, and to re-activate the steam field by either re-opening 

the existing wells or drilling new wells, or a combination of both. I was told that while no 

exploration or testing had been done in the subject steam fields, it is their opinion they can 

make it work. 

I 
I believe this is a highly speculative venture, and this proposed transaction is not considered 

I truly representative of fair market value. 

I
 
I
 .­
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~. CERTIFICATION 

I I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief; 

I the statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

I 
the reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the re'ported 
assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, impartial and 
unbiased professional analyses, opinions and conclusions. 

I I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this 
report, and I have no personal interest with respect to the parties involved. 

I I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to 
the parties involved with this assignment. 

my engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or

I reporting predetermined results. 

I 
my compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the 
reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of 

-­
the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, 
or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of 
this appraisal. 

my analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has 

I been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of Uniform Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal re-inspection of the property that is the subject of this

I report. 

no one, other than those persons signing within this report, provided significant 

I professional assistance in this report's preparation or conclusions. 

I
 
I 

R. Dean Stahr, MAl 
Associated Services, Inc. 
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser 
OREA CA #AG002002 

I
 
I
.e 
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PHOTO #1E1-11 

FRONT VIEW OF 

POWER PLANT 

STRUCTURE. 

PHOTO #E1-8 

REAR VIEW OF 

POWER PLANT 

STRUCTURE. 

PHOTO #E1-6 

STEDFORD UNIT IN 

POWER PLANT YARD. 
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PHOTO #E1-7 

BACK-UP GENERATOR 

BUILDING AT POWER 

PLANT FACILITY. 

PHOTO #E1-9 

COOLING TOWER 

STRUCTURE. 

PHOTO #E1-1 0 

NOISE SUPPRESSION 

AND TOXIC MATERIALS 

COLLECTION EQUIPMENT. 
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PHOTO #E1-12 

STEAM FIELD CONTROL 

CENTER BUILDING, 

SHOP & STORAGE 

YARD. 

PHOTO #E1-5 

POWER PLANT 

CONTROL ROOM, 

PHOTO #E1-4 

SPACE TURBINE & 

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

EQUIPMENT. 
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I. VALUATION 
BOTTLEROCK POWER PLANT LEASEHOLD UPDATE 

I 
I 

The purpose of this update appraisal is to estimate the current "As-Is" market value of the 

Leasehold Interest in the subject property, including all equipment, tools and personal property 

I 
on the site. Market Value is defined in the Introduction of my original report, but generally refers 

to a willing seller/willing buyer concept with both parties aware of the various factors influencing 

value. 

I The value to be estimated herein is the "As-Is" market value of the property in the condition 

observed upon inspection, and as it legally and physically existed without hypothetical

I conditions, assumptions or qualifications as of the date the appraisal is prepared. 

I As was the case in my original report, the fee simple land value has no real bearing on the value 

I 
of the leasehold interest. Land values in the area have held steady, or increase slightly, since 

the date of my original report but the issue of fee simple land value will not be re-addressed for 

this update valuation of the Leasehold interest. 

• UPDATE VALUE OF LEASEHOLD INTEREST 

The method of valuation for this update will be the same as in my original report. The leasehold 

I interest is the interest that the lessee has in the property by virtue of the lease. If the terms of 

I 
the lease are beneficial to the lessee (ie; the actual or contract rent is below economic or market 

rent), then the lessee will actually have a leasehold value in the property. 

I Conversely, if the terms of the lease are unfavorable to the lessee (ie: the actual or contract rent 

is above economic or market rent), or other terms of the lease are .detrimental to the lessee, 

then a negative leasehold value can be crea~ed. In the case of the subject property, the 

I provisions of the original permits issued for operation of the power plant and steam fields 

require that the land be returned to its natural state at the termination of the leases. 

I 
I 

It was previously determined that it is no longer economic to operate the subject power plant 

and steamfields for generating electric power, thus inducing the option to decommission the 

power plant and steamfieds, and to terminate the leases. 

I 
f 
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I 

I. Nothing has occurred since my original report to indicate the subject steam fields have 

improved, and although the State of California is currently in an energy crises related to industry 

I economics, there is no indication that it would be economic to re)activate the subject steam 

fields and steam gathering facilities, and retool the power plant. 

I 
I 

The problem that arises is that in order to decommission this facility the structural 

improvements, piping, geothermal wells, etc. need to be removed, plugged or otherwise made 

in conformance with the permits that were originally issued to operate the subject steam fields 

and power plant facility. 

I 
All of the structures, steam gathering and processing equipment, towers and site improvements 

I need to be removed to grade level, then two feet of soil placed over all of the disturbed areas. 

This would include the drilling pads, as well and the building and equipment locations. 

I 
I 

The sub-surface concrete basements of the generator building and the pump area for the 

cooling tower, as well as the sub-surface collection basin of the cooling tower would be broken 

• 
up so that drainage could be affected, and then filled with alternate layers of two-foot thick 

crushed concrete and soil, all to 95 percent compaction. 

The overall plant removal and rehabilitation would be done in stages. The first stage would be 

I the removal of the cooling tower, down to the concrete basin. 

I Secondly, all piping would be removed in preparation for whatever steam cleaning would be 

I 
required. The steam cleaning would be conducted within the basement that remains after the 

cooling tower is removed. This would contain the water from the cleaning of the piping, which 

would then be piped down to one of the wells, probably at the Francisco pad, for reinjection into 

the ground..

I 
The third step 

I improvements. 

hauled away. 

I
 
I
 r 
I 

would be the removal of the buildings, equipment, towers, and all site 

Everything would be razed to grade level. All blacktop would be removed and 

14
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I. The next step would be the closing of the wells. After all reinjection had been accomplished the 

wells would be abandoned. The abandonment process includes mechanical bridge plugs 

I installed at about the 5,000-foot level, then 200 feet of concrete, then filled to within 200 feet of 

I 
the top with drilling mud, and then another 200 feet of concrete to within 6 feet of the surface. 

At this point a steel plate is welded to the top of the well casing to permanently seal and identify 

each well. The tops of the sealed wells would be 6 foot below surface and covered with dirt. 

I Then, when all of this is accomplished the final stage would involve a two-foot layer of dirt being 

spread over all disturbed areas, that is the three well pads and the two building areas. Finally,

I all areas would be revegetated in native flora. 

I I have assumed as in my original report, that in accordance with a letter from Mr. Robert James, 

I 
Counsel for DWR, that even though the permits are not issued by the County to the Department 

of Water Resources or the State of California, that the State would comply with applicable 

I 
permits and reach an agreement with Lake County for closure and abandonment of the 

facilities. 

• This would be done as close as practical in a workman-like manner similar to the closure of 

plants by PG&E. 

I To estimate this cost, interviews were conducted with the various people that had operated the 

I 
subject plant, others that are now operating similar facilities such as NCAP, and Halliburton for 

well closure and the contractors that had accomplished the closures for PG&E of their plants. 

I 
The next step was to obtain a new bid from Plant Reclamation, a private company, to 

accomplish the work as mentioned above. The basic premise is that the State would walk away 

from the plant as it stands as of the new date of value, that is January 9, 2001 and Plant 

I Reclamation would move in and salvage all of the equipment and parts that remain on the 

property, plus remove the buildings, towers and conductors, all piping, site improvements and 

I non-salvageable equipment, and then restore the site to its primeval condition. The new Plant 

Reclamation bid is on the following pages. 

I
 
I
 
{' 
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510 237 673S~ ASSOCIATED SERV~CESi# 2 
~'(: 1- a-01Rev 

I 

I. ~ 
~ P__l_A_N~T_R_EC_L_A_M_A_T_I_O_N _
I 

I January 4, 2001 

I Associated Service Appraisal Partners 
P. O. Sox 412 

I Napa,CA 94559 

Attn: Mr. John Shackford 

I Deer Mr. Sheckford: 

I 
As per your J'f;quest we have revisited the synopsis of the decommissioning of 

the D.W.P. Bottlerock Power Plant in Lake County, California. 

From our recent experience, we have included some additional Decon costs 
whiCh coIJICl or could not pertain to your plant.

I As always, a sale is advantageous to dismantlement. 

• Please feel free to contact uS. at any tim~ for our suggestions of how to proceed' 
on this project with no obligation on your part. 

We wish you much success for your facility project.

I Sinc;sre Iy I 

I 
Bill Glueck, C.E.O. 

I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
(' 912 "ARBOUR WAy SO. • RICHMOND. CALIFORNI..!l, 94804 - (510) 233·6552 • FAX NO. 510-237-1;1739 

JL_----------~----
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I ~ 

~ I. 
~ P_L_A_N_T_R~EC_L_A_M_A_'r~IO~N~__I 

I WORK PLAN DECOMMISSIONING 

I 
I Above grade Demo & Remov.1 of Turbine Bldg.• $1,400,038.00 . 

Cleaning & Decon of Equipmant .. $ 296,320.00 

Below grade D~mo of Turbine Bldg, ~ $1.084,859.00 

I Above grade Derno of COQli,rg Tower- $ 75,000.00 (N~ Disposal) 

Below grade Demo of Cooling Tower. S 316,180.00
 

I Above grade Demo or Yard .o,rea ~ $ 75.000.00
 

Below grade Demc of Yard ,Area­ $ 335,000.00


I 

-­
Rcadway Removal (Pavement Only) ­ $ 118,390.00 

Pipeway Removal ~ $ 152,910.00 

Cleaning & Decon of Pipe- $ 105,000.00 

I Grade Entire SitQ &. Ro~dway - $ 177, 585.00CNo Revegetation) 

I 
$4,136,283.00 

~ricing based 011 wor~t ca:le scenariO. 

Qualifications: 

I 1. F1ricing aoes not include costs for plans for closure or any permitting. 

2. D.W.R. to pay f':jr any additional baci< fill required.

I 3. D.W.R. to pay for all disposal costs. 

I 4 D.W.R. to pay for Grading & Storm VV~tsr Pr-evertior. Pian "SWPP~. Final plan must 
be in parametl;!r of our proposal. 

5. Depth of bEllow le"'~1 removal to be ~greed acceptable to contra~tCj.

I
 
I
 
I' 

(1) 
912 HARBOUR WAY so.• RICHMOND, CALlFORNI.A. 94804 • (5; 0) 233-G552 • FAX NO. 510·237-e7~9 
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I ,. 

I. 6. Concrete and fill removed to be used as bac~ fill in Turbine b:asement and Cooling
Tows,. pits. 

I 7. D.W.R. to pay costs if any additional unkno\M1 Hazardous Was'is is discovered 
during :site removal, 

I e. Please see attached letter of explanation. 

I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
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I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
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I. Mr. Bill Glueck, of Plant Reclamation, has further stated that this update bid does not include a 

credit for salvage of all equipment, parts, tools and personal property at the sites. If Plant 

I Reclamation is allowed to salvage these items, the bid for the basic work would be $1,000,000 

lower, or $3,136,283.00. The bid for the basic work, not including a credit for the salvage is 

I $4,146,283.00. 

I This price does not include hazardous waste removal. Removal and disposal will be performed 

on a time and material basis at the State's expense. The reason for this is because I, as the 

appraiser, am not qualified to estimate the amount of hazardous waste, if any, on the property. 

I My only knowledge comes from the Dames and Moore report which states that no significant 

impairments of soil or ground water exists at the site as a result of the Bottlerock Power Plant 

I and well field geothermal operation. 

I The second item in addition to the basic $4,136,283 estimate is the revegetation. The ground 

I 
will be prepared but the type of flora that should be replanted has not been decided and 

therefore the cost of revegetation cannot be estimated. This cost would be in addition to the 

basic work, but there are only about 20 acres to plant. 

Ie All hazardous waste testing will be done by DWR as is required by the EPA. The Plant 

Reclamation bid does include the cleaning of the inside of the some 2 miles of collection piping 

I and Stredford unit, as well as the washing down of the interior of the big building as required, 

I 
with the water to be disposed of by reinjection. Basically all other hazardous waste treatment, 

investigation, testing and clean-up as required will be on a time and material basis at the 

expense of DWR. 

I In addition to the work to be done by Plant Reclamation which has been described and priced at 

$4,136,283, there will be 16 geothermal wells to be closed after all reinjection work is

I accomplished. 

I Abandonment and closing of the wells, through investigation, has been priced at estimates 

I 
ranging from $75,000 per well, which was paid to NeAP several years ago to close 4 wells at 

the south geysers, to a high of 7 wells for $1,000,000, $142,857 per well, at Unit 15 which 

Halliburton completed for PG&E. 

I , 
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The general consensus among the interviewees was that $100,000 per well would cover the 

expected expenses. This would be the cutting off of the casing 6 feet below surface and 

plugging and abandoning as described previously. This would total $1,600,000 for the subject's 

16 wells. 

By adding the cost of $1,600,000 for closing 16 wells ($100,000 each) to the Plant 

Reclamation's bid of $4,136,283 for the basic work, I arrive at an abandonment cost estimate of 

$5,736,283. This cost estimate does not include the expense of hazardous material (if any) 

removal and disposal, or the final cost of revegetation. These items would be extra, on a time 

and expense basis. This cost estimate is also exclusive of the $1,000,000 credit which Plant 

Reclamation will allow if they are given salvage rights to the equipment, tools and personal 

property on the site. 

To this, I add a contingency factor of 15 percent, or $860,442, which totals $6,600,000 as 

follows: 

Plant Reclamation's Bid for Basic Work
 

Cost of Abandonment for 16 Wells
 

SUB TOTAL 

Contingency @ 15% 

TOTAL
 

Rounded
 

This estimate is also contingent on DWR being responsible for the 

$4,136,283 

$1,600,000 

$5,736,283 

$ 860,442 

$6,596,725 

$6,600,000 
( 

cost of all hazardous 

materials removal and monitoring, as well as the cost of final revegetation, as well as the. 

potential credit of $1,000,000 to DWR if Plant Reclamation is allowed salvage rights to the 

equipment, tools and personal property. 

VALUE CONCLUSIONS 

This imputes the value of the leasehold interest itself is a negative $6,600,000, which is the cost 

of removing all structures, equipment, piping, towers, and site improvements. The final value 

conclusion is also contingent upon removal and disposal of all (if any) hazardous materials by 

DWR, as well as the cost of revegetation once the type of flora is determined. 
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I. Additionally, the salvage value of the equipment, tools and personal property on the site has 

been estimated at $1,000,000, which Plant Reclamation will credit back to DWR if Plant 

I Reclamation is awarded all salvage rights. 

I FINAL ESTIMATE OF MARKET VALUE OF THE LEASEHOLD INTEREST IN THE SlIB..IECT 

PROPERTY AS OF JANUARY 9, 2001 <$6,600,000> 

I FINAL ESTIMATE OF MARKET VALUE OF THE EQUIPMENT, TOOLS AND PERSONAL 

PROPERTY ON THE SITE AS OF JANUARY 9, 2001


I
 
I
 
I
 
I
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I
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I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
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tl ASSOCIATED, SERVICES
 
P.O. BOX 412 - NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-0412 

:1
 ApPRAISAL PARTNERS, INC.
 

i.­
707-255-8121 - FAX 707-255-0916 
SINCE 1955 

R. DEAN STAHR, MAl \ \f KURT F. STAHR 
THOMAS JORDAN !\ f$JOHN W. SHACKFORD 

August 20, 1997 

II 
Mr. Frank L.Conti, Chief 

tl Division of Land and Right of Way 

r;1
Department of Water Resources 
1416 9th Street, Room 1641 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

I. 
I 

RE: Appraisal of Department of Water Resources, Bottlerock Power Plant 
Coleman Property, Parcel No. GT 269 i·,'il

I , , 

Dear Mr. Conti: 

>l , " 

(
.;<:

,11

i'l
Pursu~nt to Department of Water Resources Contract #97-1542-B80982, dated Nov~mber1, 
1996 I am providing you with a complete appraisal written in summary format on the above 
referenced property. This is a narrative appraisal report which has been made inconformity 

I. with and is subject to the requirements of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 
I 

Practice (USPAP), and the Code of Professional Ethics and the Standards of Professional 
Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 

'Ie 
[I
 

The purpose of this appraisal report is to estimate the market value of the property being
 
appraised, subject to the definitions of market value, the assumptions and limiting conditions,
 
and the certifications contained within the attached report.
 

[I
 
Descriptions of the property appraised together with an explanation of the appraisal
 
procedures used are presented within the body of this report. Based upon the data and
 
conclusions presented within this narrative report it is my opinion that the estimated market 
value of the subject property as of August 4, 1997 is as follows: 

Market Value of Bottlerock Power Plant and 
. Steam Field Leasehold Interests <$4,270,000>

\1
l Market Value of Equipment, Tools and Personal Property $1,000,000 

[I 
. Respe~~it~I 

!I ~lahr'MA' 
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser, 
OREA CA #AG002002 '.­
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ASSIGNMENT: 

OWNER OF RECORD: 

OWNER CONTACT: . 

LOCATION: 

LAKE COUNTY 

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL 

NUMBERS: 

LAND AREA: 

TOPOGRAPHY: 

,UTILITIES: 

WATER: 

ZONING: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
 

BOTTLEROCK POWER PLANT
 

Estimate the market value of the Department of Water Resource's 

Bottlerock Power Plant, Coleman Property, Parcel No. GT-269 

V. V. & J. Coleman Partnership 

1544 Puerto Vallarta Drive 

. San Jose, California 95120 

Ronald & Kenneth Coleman . 

c/o FDR Coleman Equipment Rentals 

404555 Carrigon Road 

Murrieta, California 92562 

(909) 698-9312 

Approximately 2 %' miles northwestof Cobb Mountain in the L~ke 
County portion of The Geysers Known Geothermal Resources 

Area. 

013-002-003 

013-002-004 ' 

013-002-005 

350.01 acres (according to assessor's records) 

Flat and gently rolling to moderate and steep hill land; 

Power and telephone available. Sewage disposal is by private 

septic systems and gas is by propane in this area of Lake County. 

Domestic weiland High Valley Creek 

RL-BF (Rural Lands - No Further Subdivision) 
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GENERAL PLAN: 

FLO,OD lONE: 

TOXIC 

CONTAMINATION: 

STRUCTURAL 

IMPROVEMENTS: 

LAST DATE OF 

,INSPECTION: 

DATE OF VALUATION: 

HIGHEST AND 

BEST USE: 

FINAL ESTIMATE OF 

MARKET VALUE: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
 

BOTTLEROCK POWER PLANT
 

Rural Lands 

Flood Zone "0" which is areas of undetermined, but possible, 
, , 

flood hazards (as per community panel number D6DD9D-DBODA of 

the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps, which is currently not in 

print, but effective as of September 30, 1992. 

Not currently on either the Contaminated Site or Underground 

Fuel Storage Tank Lists at the Environmental Health Division of 

Lake County Department of Public Health.' 

Power plant facility structures, steam field 'control center 

structures, a steam field with steam gathering system, and three 

towers with aluminum conductors. 

August 4, 1997 

August 4, 1997 

Rural residential/recreational property in conjunction with limited 

agricultural uses, as well as watershed and wildlife habitat. 

Bottlerock Power Ph;mt &
 

Steam Field Leasehold Interests
 

Equipment, Tools & Personal Property
 

6 

<$4,270,000> 

$1,000,000 
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PHOTO# 84-20
 

VIEW LOOKING NORTH WITH THE BOTTLEROCK POWER PLANT AT LOWER RIGHT, COLEMAN PAD AT THE CENTER,
 

WEST COLEMAN PAD TO THE LEFT, AND THE STEAM FIELD CONTROL CENTER AND FRANCISCO PAD AT THE UPPER
 

CENTER.
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PHOTO# B4-23
 

VIEW LOOKING SOUTHWEST WITH THE BOTTLEROCK POWER PLANT AT LEFT, THE STEAM FIELD CONTROL BUILDING
 

AND FRANCISCO PAD TO THE RIGHT, COLEMAN PAD AT THE CENTER AND WEST COLEMAN PAD AT UPPER CENTER.
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I PHOTO# 84-24A 

{' 
VIEW LOOKING NORTHEAST ALONG HIGH VALLEY ROAD 

FROM THE SUBJECT PROPERTY'S EAST BOUNDARY 
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il PART I. INTRODUCTION 

BOTTLEROCK POWER PLANT il'· PARCEL NO. GT-269 

II IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUB..IECT PROPERTY 

The sUbject property is commonly referred to as the Department of Water Resource's 

Bottlerock Power Plant, which is located in the Lake County portion of The Geyser's Known II' Geothermal Resources Area. The property totals 350.01 acres according to the Lake County 

Assessor's Office and is situated in Sections 5 and 6, Township 11 North,. Range 8 West, Mt.1,1 Diablo Base and Meridian. 

i!1 The property has also commonly been referred to as the Coleman Ranch and is comprised 

.predominately of moderate to steep hill land with maybe 100 acres of flat to undulating valley 

[':1 . floor land. I' 

r .­
According to the county assessor's office, the situs addresses for the three parcels are' as 1·1 
follows: 

lit 
II 
['1 

['I 

013-002-003 7925 High Valley Road 

Cobb, CA 95120 

013-002-004 7385 High Valley Road 

Cobb, CA 95120 

013-002-005 7500 High Valley Road . 

Cobb, CA 95120 

1.1 
PURPOSE AND FUNCTION OF THE APPRAISAL 

The purpose of the appraisal is to estimate the cl,Jrrent market value of the. leasehold interest inf·1 . the subject property, including all equipment, tools and personal property on the site. 

II The function of the appraisal is to assist the Department of Water Resources with decisions 

!I
 
regarding decommissioning the Bottlerock Power Plant and associated steam fields.
 I'

, 
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'( (. DATE OF INSPECTION 

1:.'. The subject property was inspected on numerous occasions through the months of June,July"1
and August 1997 with the last date of inspection being. August 4, 1997. During an inspection 

fl on July 21,1997, I was accompanied by the owner's representatives, Mr. Ronald Coleman and 

Mr. Kenneth Coleman. 

rl 
DATE OF VALUATION 

The date of valuation is the. last date of my physical inspection of the subject property which 1:1 was on August 4, 1997. 

COMPETENCY 

Associated Services Appraisal Partners, Inc. and Mr. R. Dean Stahr, MAl have extensive 

II
 
I·~I experience in appraisal of rural residential/recreational properties throughout northern
 

California. Mr. Stahr is also experienced in the valuation of geothermal steam fields and .
 

power plants in The Geysers Area of Lake and Sonoma Counties.
 

r~1 

.DEFINITIONS I:. 
Market Value 

"Market value" means the most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive 

II open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting 

prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. 

fl Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing 

of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: 

['1 
1.	 Buyer and seller are typically motivated; 

2.	 Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider i_I 
their own best interest; 

11
 3. A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market;
 

4.	 Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial 

arrangements comparable thereto; and 

II 5. The price represents the normal consideration for the property.sold unaffected 

by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone 

associated with the sale. ,,1 -I \1.. 

r 
1 Federal Register, Vol. 55, No. 165, Friday August 24, 1990, Rules and Regulations, 12 CFR Part 34.42 (f).. 

$1 
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Fee Simple Interest (1) 

The term "fee simple interest" as used in this report is defined: 

"Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the 

limitations imposed by the govemmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police power 

and escheat." 

Leased Fee Interest (1) 

The term "Leased Fee Interest" as used in this report is defined: 

"An ownership interest held by a landlord with specified rights that include the right of use and 

occupancy conveyed by lease to others; the rights of a lessor (the leased fee owner) and 

lessee (lease holder) are specified by contract terms contained within the lease." 

Leasehold Interest (1) 

. The term "Leasehold Interest" as used in this report is defined: 

"The interest held by the lessee (tenant or renter) through a lease transferring specifying rights, 

including the right of use and occupancy, for a stated term under certain conditions." 

Easement (1) 

The term "easement" as used in this report is defined: 

"An easement is usually the right to perform a specific action on a particular parcel of property, . 

.or portion thereof, by the grantees who do not hold the underlying fee." 

Rights Appraised 

The rights appraised consist of the leasehold interest to the SUbject property under the terms . 

and conditions of the existing Geothermal Lease and Agreement on the. subject property which 

was entered into as of the 25th day of February 1975. A copy of this original lease is in the 

addenda of this report.. 

. .. 

No title report was submitted and the property is assumed to be free and clear of all other 

liens and encumbrances. 

(1) Source: The Appraisal of Real Estate. 11 th Edition, Appraisal Institute, Chicago, Illinois, 1996 
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SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL'
 

For the purposes of this appraisal, I have personally inspected the subject property and
 

improvements, the applicable county building records, zoning and other govemm~ntal
 

information. No structural or pest control reports were made available for this assignment.
 

In my valuation analysis, I have used the sales comparison and modified cost approaches to
 

estimate the market value of the subject property, both with and without the existing lease. I
 
. . 

. . .. 

have excluded the income approach due to the, nature and use of the property that is the . 

subject of this valuation. The subject steam fields and power generating plant have proven to 

be economically unfeasible to operate and is my opinion that this property would not be 

purchased on its income producing potential. 

This is a large acreage property on which the vast majority of the land has only, nominal 

income producing capability with the exception of the geothermal rights which have proven to 

be uneconomical. The total income that would be attributable from a ranching operation would 

not be nearly high enough to support the indicated market value of the property for its ancillary 
, ' 

rural residential and recreational uses. ' 

. To arrive at the valuation estimate, I have gathered and analyzed sales and listings in the 

subject's general vicinity, as well as surrounding areas. All sales and listings have been 

confirmed and inspected by the staff of Associated Services Appraisal Partners, Inc. 

( . 
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III 

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS FOR THIS APPRAISALII.· 
Title to Real Estate: No responsibility is assumed for the legal description or for matters including 

legal or title considerations. Title to the property is assumed to be good and marketable unless fl"· 
otherwise stated. 

fl 
Uens or Encumbrances: The property is appraised free and clear of any and all liens or 

encumbrances, unless otherwise stated.. 1:1 
OwnerShip: Responsible ownership and competent property management are assumed. 

Iii 
Infonnation and Data: The information fumished by others is believed.to be reliable. However, no 

BI warranty is given for its accuracy. 

UI . Engineering: All engineering is assumed to be correct. The plot plans and illustrated material in 

this report are included only to assist the reader in visualizing the property. 

fie Hidden Conditions: It is assumed that there are no hidden or nonapparent conditions of the 

property, subsoil or structures that render it more or less valuable. No responsibility is assumed for 

fl such conditions or for arranging for engineering studies that may be. required to discover them. 

Federal, State and Local Laws: It is assumed that there is full compliance with all applicable1:1 
[:1

federal, state and local environmental regulations and laws, unless noncompliance is stated, 

( 
defined and considered in the appraisal report. 

Applicable Zoning and Use Regulations: It is assumed that all zoning and use regulations and 1·'1"I " 
restrictions have been complied with, unless a nonconformity has been stated, defined and 

considered in the appraisal report; I:1 
Licenses, Certifications of Occupancy and Consents: It is assumed that all required licenses,· 

II consents, or other legislative or administrative authority from any local, state· or national 

government, or private entity of organizations have been or can be obtained or renewed, for any 

~I use on which the value estimate contained in this report is based. 

:1'. 
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. . .' . 
Encroachments: It is, assumed that the utilization of the land and improvements is within the 

boundaries or property lines of the property described, and that there is no encroachment orI.­
trespass, unless noted in the report. 

II 
rl 

Distribution of the Total Value: The distribution, if any, of the total valuation in this report between ' 

land and improvements applies only under the stated program of utilization, The separate 

allocations for land and buildings must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and are 

invalid if so used.III 
Right of Publication: Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of

hi publication. 

PI Court Testimony: The appraiser, by reason of this appraisal, is not required to give further 

consultation, testimony, or be in attendance in court with reference to the' property in questions, 

unless arrangements have been previously made. [,"I 
. ". " 

Advertising: Neither all, nor any part of the contents of this report, especially any conclusions as to lie value, the identity of the appraiser, or the firm with which the appraiser is ccmnected, shall be 

disseminated to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales or other media, without 1:1 the prior written consent and approval of the appraiser. 

r: ' 
Fractional Interests: Any value estimates provided in the report apply to the entire property, and !I 
any proration or division of the total into fractional interests, will invalidate the value estimate, unless 

:1 proration or division of interests has been set forth in the report. 

:1 Available Data: It is assumed the reader or user of this report has been provided with copies of 

available building plans, all leases, and amendments, if any, encumbering the property. 

il Boundary Survey: No legal description or survey was furnished to this appraiser unless otherwise 

noted in this report. The county tax' plat was used, to ascertain the physical dimensions and 

II acreage of the property. Should a survey prove these characteristics inaccurate, it may be 

necessary for this appraisal, to be adjusted.

1,1 
if' 
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III 
e Forecast, Projections and Operating Estimates: The forecasts, projections or operating

1!l estimates contained herein are based on current market conditions, anticipated short-term supply. 

and' demand factors, and a continued stable economy. These forecasts are, therefore, subject to 

fl .' changes in future conditions. 

fl Client Supplied Data:· The client has submitted data which has been used in this assignment No 

warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of this data is made. 

Irl Hazardous Materials: Unle$s otherwise stated in this report, the existence of hazardous material, . . , 

which mayor may not be present on the property, was not observed by the appraiser. The

[II appraiser has no knowledge of the. existence of such materials on or 'in the property. .The 

appraiser, however, is not qualified to detect such substances. The presence of SUbstances, such 

as asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, or other potentially hazardous materials may 1~~I' 
affect the value of the property. 

I ~I' 
" 

The value estimate is predicated on the assumption that there is no such material on or in the 

property that would cause a loss in value. No responsibility is assumed for any such conditions, or lie for any expertise or engineering knowledge required to discover them. The client is urged to retain' 

an expert in this field, if desired.

fl 
Tennite Inspections: No termite inspection was made on the subject at the time of appraisal. 

1·1 
American Disabilities Act: The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) became effective 

. , 

January 26,1992. We have not made a specific compliance survey and analysis of this1:1 
property to determine whether or not it is in conformity with the various detailed requirements 

of the ADA. It is possible that a compliance survey of the property together with a detailed [I' analysis of the requirements of the ADA could reveal that the property is not in compliance with 

one or more of the requirements of the act. If so, this fact could have a negative effect upon 1:1 the value of the property. Since we have no direct evidence relating to this issue, we did not 
, , 

consider possible noncompliance with the requirements of ADA in estimating the value of the 

II property. 

;' 

~'I 
, . 

i' 
'i 17 . 



__

,CERTIFICATION 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

the statements of fact contained in this report are true ,and correct. ' 

the reported analyses, opinion, and conclusions are limited only by lhe 
reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and are, my personal, 
unbiased professional analyses, opinions and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject 
of this report, and I have no personal interest or bias with respect to the 
parties involved. . ' 

my compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined 
value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount 
of the value estimate, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the 
occurrence of a subsequent event. 

my analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report 
has been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of 
Professional Ethics Appraisal' Institute and the Uniform Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice. 

the use of this report is subject to the requirements of the' Appraisal 
Institute relating to review by its duly authorized representatives. 

as of the date of this report, I have completed the requirements of the 
continuing education program of the Appraisal Institute. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of 
this report. 

no one, other than those persons signing within this report, provided 
significant professional assistance in this report's preparatio or, 

conclusions	 ~&~;..:"\:;..;;;......;.1_',..:....-.,...­.. _ 

, .	 R. Dean Stahr, MAl 
Certified,General Real Estate Appraiser 
OREA CA# AG002002 
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PART II. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

BOTTLEROCK POWER PLANT li.­
.PARCEL NO. GT-269 

LI 
11 LEGAL CHARACTERISTICS 

Owner ofRecord and History'

III The Lake County Assessor's Office indicates title to be held as: 

VI 
f!1 v. V. & J. Coleman Partnership 

,1544 Puerto Vallarta Drive 

San Jose, CA 95120 

Title to the subject property has apparently been held under various forms of the Coleman 1·1	 family name for over 20 years. I was not provided with any information regarding. the Coleman 

family's original acquisition or sUbsequent transfers of title within the family. ;lIe 
II 

Legal Description 

The legal description can be found as Exhibit "A" of the Geothermal Lease and Agreement on 

the subject property, a copy of which is located in the addenda of this report. 

[I 
Public Information and Taxes 

rl Information obtained from the Lake County offices described the sUbject property as follows: 

[;1
 

rII 
II 
~I .­

013-002-003 7925 High Valley Road 150.01 ae 

013-002-004 . 7385 High Valley Road 160.00 ae 

013-002-005 7500 High Valley Road 40.00 ae 

TOTAL 350.01 ac 

I
, . 
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The following are the assessed values and taxes for the year 1996/97: 

Land 

Structural Imps. 

Total 

1997/98 Taxes 

1997/98 Assessments 

TOTAL 1997/98 TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS 

$19,460 $20625 $5,437 $45,522 

-0- -0- -0­ -0­

$19,460 $20,625 $5,437 $45,522 

$194.60 $206.25 $54.37 $455.22 

-0- -0- -0- -0­

$194.60 $206.25 ' $54.37 $455.22 

rI The 1997/98 taxes have not been published as of the date of this appraisal but they will be 

approximately 2 percent higher than 1996/97. 

J'I Zoning and General Plan 

The Lake County Planning ~epartment indicates that the subject property is currently zoned 

[I "RL-BF", which stands for Rural Lands with a B combining district of Frozen.
 

' ­ The purpose of the Rural Lands district zoning designation is to provide for resource related
 

and residential uses of the county's undeveloped lands that are remote and often 

characterized by steep topography, fire hazards and limited access. Uses permitted in the RLIi . ' 

I. 
district include one single family or mobile home on each legal parcel, as well as one granny 

unit or residential second unit in addition to most uses allowed in the agricultural zone district 

The minimum lot size in the RL district varies from 20 acres to 70 acres as determined by a f:
land capacity/capability table which takes into consideration the property's terrain, fire hazard, '11 

I I 
land slide risk, road access and distance from the nearest fire station. 

il 
II 

In addition, all parcels must include one building site which is 1 acre in size or larger. The 

building site must accommodate a typical dwelling and access road and 100 percent leach 

iI 
field expansion area. The building site must also have a cross slope of less than 15 percent 

which can be served by an access road or driveway of less than 15 percent grade. 

The "BF" designation stands for Unsplittable Combining District which restricts the subject 

parcels from being further subdivided into smaller parcels. ~'. .­
, 

'il 22 



I 
fll The county general plan for this area is also Rural Lands which indicates the current zoning is 

in conformance with the county general plan, and these designations are not likely to beIi.· changed in the immediate future. 

tl REGIONAL CHARACTERISTICS 

11 Area Analysis 
. . 

The subject property is located in an area commonly identified with the residential/recreational 

II area known as Cobb Mountain. The entire Cobb Mountain area has an estimated year round 

population of about 2,000 persons and includes the small communities of Anderson Springs, 

Whispering Pines, Loch Lomand, Hobergs, Pine Grove, Seigler Springs, Howard Springs and [il Harbin Springs. 

In general, most of the parcels in and around these small unincorporated communities range in 

size from, as small as 5,000 square foot lots, up to as large to 5 to 10 acre homesites. 

However,. most of the open hill land in the surrounding area is comprised of larger parcels, 

[:1 

1:1 
typically ranging from 40 acres up to several hundred acres or more. Most of the open and' 

brush covered hill land in the area is zoned Rural Lands, while the heavily tree covered hill [Ie 
lands are typically zoned Timberland Preserve. 

II Much of the lower lying bottom lands in the area are zoned Agricultural with some of the less 

productive bottom lands being zoned Rural Residential. This is with the exception of the 

smaller residential lots and commercial properties within the aforementioned small Cobb 

Mountain communities. 

I-I 
f;1 

Geographic 
II.

Lake County is located approximately 110 miles north of San Francisco Bay and 100 miles II west of Sacramento. Lake County is contiguous to six counties: Napa, Mendocino, Sonoma, 

Ii'il Colusa, Yolo and Glenn. The county is roughly 75 miles long by 25 miles wide, encompassing 
l; 1,329 square miles, or 850,940 acres. Of this total, 71 square miles or 45,520 acres is water 

II 
area. According to the 1992 Census of Agriculture, the county has 164,130 acres in farms 

which is roughly 20.4 percent of the total land area. According to the California Department of , Forestry, Lake County has' 183,000 acres in commercial forest land which is roughly 22.8 

LI percent of the total land area. 

•e 
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tl 
fil Lake County is the location of Clear Lake, California's largest warm water lake located entirely 
'. . . 

within the State of Califomia. Clear Lake has over 100 miles of shoreline and is a natural lake li.­ which can not be drawn ,below its normal level.. The lake has excellent launching and boating 

facilities which are open year around. 

11 
Economic 

In 1993 Lake County ran>ked 39th out of the state's 58 counties in personal income'according to 'li 
State Department of Finance figures. The total of $948.8 million in 1993 is up from the 1990 

total of $827.4 million, an increase of 14.67 percent or 4.8 percent annually showing a growth' [.1 
rate exceeding the consumer price index. Service and retail industries make up 52.8% of the 

total employment. The next closest industries include construction with 13.3% of total tl employment and agriculture with 8.9% of total employment. 

[;1 Lake County's major agricultural crops are pears, walnuts, and wine grapes. According to the 

Califomia State Agricultural statistics service pears are planted to over 5,200 acres and consist 

II mainly of the Bartlett pear, which are handled by canneries and fresh fruit markets within the 

county.. Walnuts were originally planted in the county around .1880 and now total over 7,400 

acres of plantings. The main varieties raised are Franquettes, Hartley, and' Poe. Grapes are lie 
II 

planted to over 3,400 acres, with approximately 52 percent being red wine grapes. Major 

varieties of grapes within the county consist of Cabemet Sauvignon, White Riesling, Napa 

Gamay, Chenin Blanc, Ruby Cabemet, Sauvignon Blanc, and Zinfandel. Other agricultural 

products include almonds, nursery seeds, field crops, poultry, sheep, cattle and horses. 

['I 
Social Influences 

The State Department of Finance, estimated the January 1, 1997 population at 54,800. 

According to State Department of Finance figures the population increased by 14,400 people 

from 1980 to 1990 to a total of 51,200. This represents an overall increase of nearly 39 

[:'1 

['I 
percent, an average 3.9 percent per year for that decade. 

[:1 During the early 1990's Lake. County's population growth slowed. . According to State 

II 
, Department of Finance figures the population increased by 3,700 people from 1990 to 1995 to 

a total of 54,900. This represents an overall increase ot'nearly 7.23 percent, an average 1.41 

percent per year. The sharp reductions in employment at The Geysers steamfield complex 

~jl and the closure of the Homestake gold Mine is cited for the area's economic decline. 

i.­
;1
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ri 
il However, it is believed that Lake County's economy has stabilized along with the general 

California economy. Lake County's population was· indicate to have grown to 55,000 by 

January 1996 but was reported to have slipped back to 54,800 by January 1997. ThisII' 
represents a net loss of 100 people from January 1995 to January 1997 which equals less 

than two-tenths of one percent for the two year period. 11	 
, 

fl According to the Lake County Chamber of Commerce 84.8% of the population is in families· 

11 
which points to a strong family market, which means more sales potential in staple goods and 

big ticket merchandise. 

Political

I~I The government is composed of two incorporated cities, Clearlake and Lakeport as well as 

several unincorporated towns. The county government is responsible for pro'viding public 

HI services for the large percentage of the population occupying the unincorporated areas. The 

region's large area and relatively low population has created severe economic problems in 

governance.III 
As a result of these concerns, public agencies have responded by increasing developmental Ule fees and protecting revenue sources. Recently increased social pressures broughton by 

special interest groups has led to enactment of increased environmental regulations. These 

ItI actions have resulted in reduced incentive for continuing development. 

I~I	 The current political environment is faced with increasing demand for public services with 

limited available revenue sources. 

[il 
Conclusion 

CI Lake County is a relatively slow growing region largely dependent on service and retail 

businesses which service the large local tourist industry. These businesses tend to suffer in 

times of economic downturn such as the recession of the early 1990's. Recent improvements ill	 in the states economic condition have led to a slow recovery in the Lake County Area. In 

addition the high demand for premium wine products has led to increased interest in the Lake 

County area for production of wine grapes. This increased interest has aided in business and 

job growth centered around this agricultural use. 
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SITE CHARACTERISTICS
 

Access & Visibility, ,
 

The primary access to the subject property is via a gated semi-private road known as High
 

Valley Road. This is a paved roadway which has been maintained by the Department of
 

Water Resources.
 

,The northern portion of the subject property is traversed by High Valley Road, as it extends
 

westward from Bottlerock Road through the subject property and continues westward to other
 

neighboring ranches.
 

There is a gated entrance at the east end of High Valley Road where it connects to Bottlerock
 

Road. The subject is approximately 1 mile west of this intersection and there are numerous
 

other property owners who share access rights on High Valley Road with the subject owners.
 

Site Description and Topography 

The subject property consists of three assessor's parcels forming an irregular shape. As 

discussed early, the assessor's office information indicates the property totals 350.01 acres 

and the individual parcel sizes range from 40.00 acres up to 160.00 acres. 

The sUbject ranch is comprised predominantly of moderate to steep hill lands but there is an 

estimated 100 acres, or so, of flat to gently sloping valley floor land at the northcentral part of 

the ranch, There are also three small sites of approximately 2 to 3 acres each whic~ have 

been created in the southern portion of the ranch for the Bottlerock Power Plant as well as the . 

Coleman and West Coleman well pads. 

The moderate to steep hill land making up the, majority of the ranch is comprised primarily of 

the southern two-thirds of the property. ,In general, these hill lands vary in elevation from about 

2,600 feet to 3,000 feet and have an overall slope down to the north. 

The flat to gently undulating valley floor land lies within the northern one-third of the property 

and is traversed by a seasonal surface stream which forms the headwaters of High Valley 

Creek which flows northwesterly out of the northwest c()rner of the subject property to Kelsey 
.-­

Creek, and eventually into Clear Lake. In general, the flat to undulating land is at an elevation' 

of about 2,520 feet to 2,580 feet, with a gentle slope down to the northwest. 
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The Bottlerock Power Plant improvements are located along the subject property's east 

boundary line near the southeast corner, while the steam field control center improvements are 

located on the valley floor land at the northcentral portion of the property. The overall 

topography and layout of the property can be more clearly visualized on the accompanying 

topographical map which is located at the beginning of this section of the valuation report. 

.Soils and Minerals 

I have not been provided with an in-depth soil analysis for the subject property but have relied 

upon the Soil Survey of Lake County, which was performed by the U. S. Department of 

Agriculture Soil Conservation Service, as a general comparison of the subject property to other 

properties in the area. If this property is to be considered for intensive agricultural purposes, or 

for additional structural improvement building sites, a. thorough soil analysis should be 

considered. 

For the purposes of this valuation analysis, I have categorized the soils as potentially farmable, 

secondary farmable and non-farmable. Generally speaking, #1 through #111 rated soils are 

suitable for intensive agricultural uses such as orchards, vineyards, etc., while #IV and #VI 

rated soils may be adequate for plantings, but with some restrictions due to slope, drainage, 

soil depths, or other limiting conditions. Soils with a. #VII or #VIII. rating are generally 

considered to have little or no agricultural potential other than as marginal grazing land or 

limited timber production. 

The valley floor portion of the subject is comprised of about 30 acres of #111 rated s,?il and 

about 10 acres of #IV rated soil, with the remaining 60 acres or so acres being #VII rated soil. . 

The moderate to steep hill lands are nearly all #VII rated series. The subject's basic soil types 

are summarized on the following tabulation and identified on the accompanying .soil map. 

27
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SOIL TABULATION 

._••••••• 
142 . Henneke-Montara-Rock 

outcrop complex 

15-30% VIIs Well-somewhat 

excessive 

Moderately slow 8-20" Rapid Severe 

166 Maymem-Etsel-

Mayacama complex 

15-30% VIIs Somewhat 

excessive 

Moderate. 6-40" Rapid Moderate 

167 Maymen-Estel-

Mayacama association 

30-75% VIIs Somewhat 

excessive 

Moderate 6.()...4()" Rapid Severe 

169 Maymen-Estel-Snoak 

complex 

30-75% VIIs Somewhat 

excessive 

Moderate 4-20" Very rapid Severe 

170 Maymen-Etsel-Speaker 

association 

30-50% . Vile, VIIs, VIe Somewhat 

excessive 

Moderate 6-40" . Rapid Severe 

173 Maymen-Hopland-

Mayacama association 

30-50% Vlle,Vle,Vls. Somewhat 

excessive 

Moderate 12-40" Rapid Severe 

213 Sleeper Variant-Sleeper 

Ioams 

5-15% 1IIe-3 . Well Slow ~+. Medium Moderate 

237 . Talmage very gravelly 

sandVloam 

0-2% IVs . Somewhat 

excessive 

Moderately rapid >60" Very slow Slight 
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There are no known mineral deposits of any significant commercial value reported to be on the 

sUbject property, however, the property is in an active geothermal area with numerous 

commercial steam wells developed on neighboring properties, as well as a number of 

abandoned and/or non producing wells on the sUbject property. The geothermal resources on . 

the subject property have been leased to the Department of Water Resources and will be 

discussed in more detail as part of the valuation section of this report. 

UtilitieslWater 

Power, telephone, water and sewage disposal have been developed to the Bottlerock Power 

Plant at the southeast comer of the property, as well as to the steam field control building at 

the northcentral portion of the property. 

Hazardous Materials 

I have checked with Lake· County Environmental Health Department for records of
 

contaminated sites orleakingunderground storage tanks on the subject property. None of the
 

addresses on the subject property are currently listed as contaminated sites but the records
 

indicate that there was a leaking underground fuel storage tank at the power plant which has
 

been removed. Mr. Manuel Ramirez at the Environmental Health Division of the Lake County
 

Department of Public Health indicated that the tank has been removed, and as far as he can
 

ascertain the remediation work has been completed and the file is closed. Mr. Ramirez also
 

. indicated there has been a history of some contamination and/or toxic spills at the power plant
 

and around the various geothermal well heads but these item$ fall under the jurisdiction of the
 

Regional Water Quality Control Board and not Lake County Department of Public Health., 

As part of this assignment, I have also reviewed a Decommissioning and Cleanup Cost 

Estimate report on the subject property dated November 5, 1996 which was prepared by the 

firm Dames and Moore. The Dames and Moore report included both a Phase I Environmental 

Site Assessment Report and a Phase /I Environmental Site Characterization Report, both of 

which were also reviewed as part of my investigation. 

In summary, the Dames and Moore report states "The Phase I and Phase II Environmental 

Investigations indicate that no significant impairment of soil or groundwater exists at the site as 

a result of the Bottlerock Power Plant and well. field geothermal operations. Potential impacts 

to soils and groundwater are limited to arsenic at concentrations above background in surface 

materials in limited areas of the Francisco Pad (injection separator outfall) and the Coleman 

Pad (beneath knock-out pots). 
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Arsenic concentrations in concrete (th~rd floor wall of the power plant and injection sump floor) . 

and in pipeline, turbine and vent muffler scale may effect site clean-up costs." 

. . 

Additionally, the report concludes "a limited amount of cleanup of facility materials (concrete 

and pipeline scale) may be required to complete deconstruction. Sampling of concrete inside 

the turbine building indicated the presence of elevated levels of arsenic in the concrete walls. 

Steam cleaning of the building interior may be necessary prior to demolition in order to crush 

and re-use the concrete as fill at the site." 

Also "Elevated levels of arsenic present in the scale material inside the pipelines at the West 

Colman pad does not present any additional costs for decommissioning, according to pipeline 

removal specialists Reclamation and recycling process, for steel can obviate, the need for 

treatment prior to recycling." 

The Dames and Moore report concluded that, with the exception of the above, "All hazardous 

materials were removed from the site after operations ceased, and only a number of small 

containers of hazardous substances remain on site. The drilling sumps were reportedly 

emptied of all drilling materials and the hazardous materials storage tanks were emptied and 

flushed (Mr. Coe Hall, DWR). Two of the sumps, the Francisco and West Coleman, were 

rehabilitated in 1989." 

With this in mind, it appears that toxic and/or hazardous materials contamination situations are 
. . 

not a significant concern on the subject prop~rty. However, I am nofqualified to determine if a 

hazardous materia/or soil contamination situation does actually exist, nor am I qualified to 
\ . 

estimate the cost of clean-up if there is a need for such a clean-up. 

My value conclusions are predicated on the assumption that there is no significant hazardous 

materials or soil contamination on the subject property, however, if such a condition does exist, 

the cost of clean-up should be bome by the Lessee, or deducted from the appraised values. 

The Dames and Moore report, along with its Phase I and Phase II reports should be reviewed 

to more fully comprehend the situation. 
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it ­IIIII	 Flood Zone 

The subject property is located in flood zone "0", which is characterized as areas of 

undetermined but possible flood hazard. _This information is per Community Panel Number II~ 
060090-0800 A of the FEMA maps, which is currently not in print but is effective as of 

II 
. . .. 

September 3D, 1992. 

II American Disability Act Compliance 

I have not been supplied with a Specific Compliance Survey and Analysis of this property to 

determine whether or not it is in conformity with the various detailed requirements of the ADA. 

111	 --It is possible that a Compliance Survey together with a detailed analysis of the requirements of - . 

the ADA could reveal that the property is not in compliance with ohe ormore requirements of 

r~1	 the Act. If so, this fact could have a negative affect upon the value of the property. 

I am not qualified to determine if a property is in compliance with all the requirements of the [~I 
ADA. Upon inspection there was no obvious signs of non-compliance. This appraisal 

assumes that the subject property is in compliance with ADA. The subject property isI;1 
improved with two primary structures which could fall under the requirements of ADA, thus a 

qualified expert should be consulted if significant concern exists. ("Ie 
Seismic Hazards 

The Lake County Planning Department indicated that there are only four known Alquist Priolo 1.1 
Special Studies zo~es in the county, with the closest one to the subject property being located 

several miles to the north near Mt. Konocti. Although the subject is not located within an actual[il 
stUdy zone, it is common knowledge that this is an active seismic area and there are potential 

earthquake faults in the area. III 
I have also checked with Sonoma County Planning and they show a potentially active fault i,1 identified as the Dianna Rock Fault located several miles west of the subject in Sonoma 

i I· County. There is enough evidence of seismic hazards in this area to suggest that further 
''11I 

i., ' investigation should be done if this property were to be considered for additional structural 

building sites. 
)II	 
I 

I:-,I ­

'Ie 
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111'I 
IMPROVEMENT DATA 

Structural improvements include a 55 megawatt capacity geothermal energy power plant along 

with its associated noise and chemical abatement systems, a hydrogen sulfide abatement
 

.system, a water treatment facility, cooling towers, a yard office and lab building, a backup
 

II electrical generator building, and extensive black top paving and concrete walls and f1atwork.
 

11~ 
,. . 

LJ 
There is also a steam field control center building, a metal shop building, and a storage yard 

for equipment, pipes, valves and miscellaneous items located in the meadow area north of the 

power plant facility. 

iii' ,	 The steam field is comprised of16 geothermal production and injection wells located on three 

different well pads. There is also a drilling sump at each well pad and the steam gathering· 
f:·'1I:	 system. The gathering system includes steam pipelines, condensate lines and removal 

equipment (knockout pots), reinjection lines, associated valves and pipeline supports, and an 

. electrical control system.. It was reported that the steam wells have not been operated for over Ifl 
six years and much of the steel piping which connects the well heads to the main steam lines 

has been removed from, the well pads. )'il 
The SUbject property also' includes three transmission towers carrying three aluminum111 conductors.. 

(I Site improvements consists of asphalt-paved and gravel roads leading· to the power plant 

facility and well pads, as well as septic systems serving the various structures at the power 

f ~I plant and steam field control center. 

r: The structural improvements have been summarized on the following tabulation 1:1 
II 
!:1 

II 
I'
!~I.e 
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BOTTLEROCK POWER PLANT , 

STRUCTURAL IMPROVEMENTS 

Power Plant 14,300 Reinforced concrete I Reinforced concrete Flat/built up solid I Concrete I Good
 

membrane
 

Power Plant Office 1,785 Reinforced concrete I Reinforced concrete
 Flat/built up solid Concrete Good
 

membrane
 

Cooling Tower 14,580 Concrete & piers 4" x 4" x 6' O.C.
 

I I 

Flat/Plywood Concrete basis I FairI 
I 

. ~~Y. open & % 

corrugated. 

fiberglass panels
 

Power Plant Yard 2,958 Reinforced concrete I Reinforced concrete I Shed & FlatlBuilt up' Concrete
 Good
 

Office & Lab. Bldg.
 solid membrane
 

Backup Generator 1,349 Reinforced concrete I Reinforced concrete
 Good
 

Bldg.
 

Compound Concrete 

ShedlBuilt up solid 

membrane 

i '.I . q;t"'. ~ 

Hip & Concrete GoodlFair
 

Center
 

Steam Field Control 4,810 Concrete slab Concrete block 

Shed/Composition 

Shim~les 

Fair
 

Building Siding
 

Gable/Corrugated ConcreteSteam Field Shop 1,200 . Concrete slab Steel Frame/Metal 

Metal 

,; )~ 
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II HIGHEST AND BEST USE 

' Highest And Best Use As Vacant" 
In determining the highest and best use of the subject site as though vacant and available for 

LI development, consideration is given to the site's existing zoning classification, location, 

physical characteristics and demand for various types of uses. 

LI 
Legally Permissible 

The subject is a large acreage ranch in three assessor's parcels. The zoning desig~ations[til
I·	 indicate minimum parcel requirements ranging from 20 to 70 acre minimum parcel sizes. The 

subject is also under a zoning combining district which restricts any further subdivision of ther:1," property.	 This means that the total 350.01' acres is res,tricted to the existing three parcels, 
" 

although it would be possible to make lot-line adjustments to reconfigure the parcels as long as 

I"	 
any newly created parcel'meets the requirements of the land capacity/capability table and all 

other county requirements. 

1'1
i,1 

LI 
l~1e 

Allowed uses under the Rural Lands zoning classification typically include agriculture with one 

dwelling, as well as incidental accessory structures per legal parcel. Typical agricultural uses 

in the immediate vicinity of the subje:ct include various live stock operations with grazing lands 

in conjunction with rural residential uses. Other~ypical uses in the area include geothermal 

energy production and electrical power plants, which is an allowed used on the subject 

property.

[,1 

1:1 Physically Possible 

I' It is assumed that the subject's shape, topography, soil condition and utility availability make it 
I 

[I 
amenable to all legally permissible uses. The subject is located within a known geothermal 

resource area and it is appears that all legally permissible uses would be physically possible. 

Economically Feasible .IIII iI	 . With the vast majority of the subject property having only nominal income producing 

capabilities in its present sate, exclUding the geothermal rights, most of the legally permissible 

and physically possible uses are not economically feasible. Geothermal actiVity in the area is . 

declining and the cost of drilling new wells to depths of 6,000 to 10,000 feet are prohibitively 

expensive for.the low quantity and quality of steam that has been produced on this lease. 
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With this in mind, the only legally permissible and physically possible uses allowed on the 

subject property which are also economically feasible are rural residential and recreational 

uses. These uses are considered economically feasible for· the· pride of ownership and 

enjoyment they afford the owner. 

Maximally Productive 

Of the legally permissible, physically possible and economically feasible uses, only the rural. 

residential and recreational use are considered maximally productive. 

Conclusion 

With full consideration given to the above mentioned factors, the highest and best· use for the 

vast majority of the property is for large acreage rural homesite in conjunction with recreation, 

watershed and wildlife.habitat. 

UI There is an estimated 40 acres of flat to undulating land at the northcentral portion of the ranch 

that may have some potential to be developed towards an agricultural use. The agricultural 

uses could vary from less intensive uses such as dry pasture· and rangeland for livestock I_Ie · grazing, to more intensive uses such as pasture and hay crops or possibly orchard or 

vineyards.

1·1 
In 'summary, the highest and best use for the subject property as vacant land is for large 

acreage rural homesites in conjunction with limited agricultural uses, and recreation/watershed.1,1 
fOil	 HIGHEST AND BEST USE AS IMPROVED 
! 

II
The SUbject is improved with a 55 megawatt capacity geothermal energy power plant facility 

along with its ancillary buildings, steam gathering system and steam fields. This entire system 
'0·	 has been shut down to a stand-by mode for over six years and much of the equipment has 

become obsolete or physically deteriorated to the point that it is no longer serviceable. 
)1 

· The. steam field has proven to be uneconomic to operate the 55 megawatt capacity power 

II plant, and most of the wells are no longer considered to be productive. Most of the control 

· panels and generating equipment are considered obsolete in today's technology, and the 

Iii estimated cost to re-activate the steam fields, steam gathering facilities and the power plant 

would be economically unfeasible. i.­
'I	 36 
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The terms of the permits for the SUbject power plant states that if the power plant is 

decommissioned, all improvements must be removed and the site retumed to the state it was, 

in prior to development. The facility is no longer economically feasible to operate and the 

Department of Water Resources is considering decommissioning the facility. 

, If the facility is decommissioned, all improvements may have to be removed, and thus would 

contribute a negative value. If the facility is not decommissioned. but is held in its present 

stand-by mode, the improvements have no practical use and will continue to depreciate. 

In either case, the improvements on the subject have no contributory value, and in fact are 

considered to have a negative value. 

With consideration given to the above mentioned factors, the highest and best use as 

improved is the same as the highest and best use as vacant. 
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PHOTO# A189-9 

TRANSFORMER 

YARD ON WEST 

SIDE OF POWER 

PLANT STRUCTURE 

PHOTO# A189-5 

STR'EDFORD UNIT 

IN POWER PLANT 

YARD 

PHOTO# A189-4 

NOISE SUPPRESSION 

EQUIPMENT AND 

COLLECTION PIPING 

IN POWER PLANT 

YARD , 
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PHOTO# A186-21 

POWER PLANT YARD 

OFFICE AND LAB 

PHOTO# A186-23 

BACK-UP GENERATOR 

BUILDING AT POWER 

PLANT FACILITY 

PHOTO# A186-24A 

COOLING TOWER 

STRUCTURE 
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PHOTO# A186-1 

STEAM FIELD 

CONTROL CENTER 

BUILDING 

PHOTO# A186-2 

REAR VIEW OF SHOP 

AREA AT STEAM 

FIELD CONTROL 

CENTER BUILDING 

PHOTO# A186-4 

METAL SHOP 

BUILDING AT STEAM 

FIELD CONTROL CENTER 
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PHOTO# A186-5 

VIEW THROUGH 

STORAGE YARD AT 

STEAM FIELD 

CONTROL CENTER 

PHOTO# A186-8 

GUARD SNAKE IN 

STEAM FIELD 

CONTROL CENTER 

STORAGE YARD 

PHOTO# A186-17 

VIEW LOOKING 

THROUGH 

FRANCISCO PAD 
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PHOTO# A186-10 

VIEW THROUGH 

COLEMAN PAD 

PHOTO# A186-11 

SUMP AT COLEMAN 

PAD 

PHOTO# A186-12 

VIEW THROUGH 

WEST COLEMAN 

PAD 
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PHOTO# A186-9 

DOMESTIC WELL 

LOCATED IN 

. IVlEADOW 

PHOTO# A186-24 

DIESEL STORAGE 

TANK AT POWER 

PLANT FACILITY 

PHOTO# A186-7 

DIESEL STORAGE 

TANK AT STEAM 

FIELD CONTROL 

CENTER 
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I PHOTO# A189-2 

I 
MAIN ENTRANCE 

TO POWER PLANT 

FACILITY YARD 
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PHOTO# A186-20 

FRONT VIEW OF 

POWER PLANT 

I STRUCTURE 

I 
I 
I 
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PHOTO# A189-8 

I REAR VIEW OF 

POWER PLANT 

STRUCTUREI-.
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.PART ilL VALUATION 

BOTTLEROCK POWER PLANT 
Ii
.1 . PARCEL NO. GT-269 -

RATIONALE 

Recognized appraisal practice calls for analysis of property values by one or more of three 

approaches to value as follows: 

COST APPROACH 

An estimate of the depreciated replacement cost of improvements, to which is added the value 

of the land as though vacant. 

MARKET COMPARISON APPROACH 

A comparison of the property appraised with· reasonably similar properties that have recently 

been sold and for which the price, terms, and conditions of sale are known. 

INCOME APPROACH 
~~ ... Involving appropriate processing of projected net income to arrive at an indication of capital
'u.~ 

value. 

:1 
:1 

APPRAISAL PROBLEM 

The appraisal problem is to estimate the market value of the leasehold interest in the. subject 

I 
property under the terms and conditions of the existing geothermal lease in order to ass,ist the 

Department of Water Resources with decisions regarding decommissioning the Bottlerock· 

Power Plant and associated steam fields. This valuation is also to include all equipment, tools 

and personal property on the site. 

I 

~ 
METHOD OF VALUATION 

In this valuation I have relied primarily on the market data approach to arrive at the final 

estimate of market value of the fee simple interest in the land without consideration given to . 

the existing geothermal lease. This method will make use of recent transactions of similar1.1 

I 
type properties to determine the land value with no consideration given to any of the 

improvements which were developed after the lease. 

.­
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f 
I will then incorporate a modified cost approach to estimate the cost of removal _of all 

improvements and to return the site back to the condition it was in prior to the geothermal 

development. The costs of removal of all improvements, including the geothermal wells, in 

lJ 
addition to site restoration, is estimated due to the provisions within the original permits for 

operation which require the lessee to retum the land back to its natural state at the termination 

of the leases. 

'I 
I

i The income approach is not utilized to estimate the market value of the subject property due to 

the nature and use of the ownership, With the vast majority of the property having little income 

_ i producing capability in its present state, other than for geothermal development, there is not 

-enough total income attributable to the property -to support the indicated market value for the11 
j residential and recreational uses of the subject property, 

;,1 With geothermal activity declining in the area, and the subject wells proving to be of low 

quantity and quality steam, further geothermal development is not considered economically 

feasible for the subject property, The cost of drilling new wells to depths of 6,000 to 10,000 ..;1
J 

feet make geothermal exploration uneconomical in today's market, and the exorbitant cost of 

re-activating the existing steam fields and power plant preclude this option from beinglit economically feasible. 

,I 
'I 

LAND VALUE (FEE SIMPLE INTEREST) 

The value of the land is estimated by comparing the land appraised with other similar 

properties that have been sold or are listed for sale, and for which _the price, terms and 

conditions of sale are known. Reliability of the findings is directly related to the degree of

'I similarity between the appraised property and the properties to which it is to be compared. 

I Adjustments to sale prices are customarily made for such factors as date of sale, location, 

I 
size, zoning and deed restrictions, buyer and seller motivation, unusual terms, etc. Due to the 

large size of the subject property, I had to expand my sales search beyond the SUbject's 

immediate area, and have included sale properties from both Lake and Sonoma Counties. 

:1 In the course of this investigation I confirmed six transactions that are considered to be value 

indicators for the subject property. These transactions are tabulated and discussed on the 

following pages. :1
•­
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SALES TABULATION
 

BOTTLEROCK POWER PLANT
 

PARCEL NO. GT-269
 

• P"'l_", """ .. • 

$410,(0) 994.75 acres1- I t'etef 1'1. ;'lem51 MorganValley Area, 2J26093 Flat and undulating to P, T & septic Modest residence, garage, shop 
Joseph GoIja, et al I Lake County 93-3597 $412 RL moderate and steep Three wells and bldg., and 5,400 sf bam. 

12-{)()9.18 (20 to 70 acre max. #111, #VI & tiVJl t'M>pondS Purt:hased by adjoining property 
12-D14-01,02 density.) ClWlll!I' as.an addition ID his cattle 

$750,(0)7/12JS3 2,263.79 acres2. I Claude Heater/ Geyser Peak Area Mod. to very steep P, T&sepic 1,135 Sf A..frame cabin. 
Sanctuary Really Corp. Sonoma County 93-86111 $331 RRD (240 ac. min.) Purchased by adjoining property . 

141-010-003,009+ 
with some gentle SprIngs, creeks & 

. ricIgetops ClWlll!I' as long term irM!stnient. 
#VI & #VII 

ponds 
The grantor reseMld 5O'l6 ohn 

. sub-surface rn!rllnI rIahls. 
$440,000 882.26 acres3. I The Coe Corp., et aV CCNI Mtn. Area 616194 Mod. to Steep NoneDev. 2 hay barns In fair to good 

Michael S. Mountanos, .Lake County 94-10636 $499 APZ (40 ac. min.) #VI & #VII 2 springs, a-eeks condllIon. Pun:hased primarily for 
etux 3-003-02+ & a stock pond cattle grazing and recreation. 

$400,(0)Indian Valley Reservoir area. 2117195 1,280.00 acres4. I Silver Spur Invest. Col Mod. to Steep NoneDev. 5eYeraI old hunting cabins or 
Dharma Realm AG (40 ae min.)Lake County 95-2460 .$313 #VI&#Vl1 Springs & creeks nominal value. PurchasedI I 

1&01&01+Buddhist Assoc. primarily for religious retreat 

Current $630,000 Mod. to steepBlack Mountain area, SUnmer lodge, appl QJCtI i IIIteIy5. I Valley Land & Cattle Tel deY., elec. byr 917.00 acres I 
RRD (320 ac dens.) .Sonoma County listing $687 tMl&#Vl1I generator.Col 1,400 sfwIh 3 bedrooms & 2 

NA. 131.01().005 N.A. Spring, pond & baths. Martfeted as reaeallon 
141.Q7()..()()8 046 creeks IlRlIlertYand weekend cabin sis. 

$2,000,000 "~ISulphur Creek area Current 2,715.75 acres Mod. to Steep6. I Mission PO'Nl!I' & Eng. P. T. & septic 2,748 sf residence, garage, 
Listing $736 . RRD (240 & 320 ac.Sonoma County #VI, #VII & #VIIICol deY. mOdutar home, equipment bam &I 

117-030-002+ N.A. dens.) Springs, lakes &NA. 2 old hay barns. Currert fNIr'tM 
creeks acquired !he property In 1988 for 

$1,950.000, or $718 per acre. 

(1) Asking Price 
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il
 LAND SALE SUMMARY 

t The sales of large acreage ranch properties in this area of Northern California have historically 

II 
,been for livestock grazing on the open gentle to moderately steep hill lands, with recreation 

and wildlife habitat being typical uses on the steeper, tree and brush covered hillsides. Other 

uses include some intensive 'agricultural development such as hay/grasscrops and irrigated . 

pasture on the fertile bottom lands, as well as rural homesite in conjunction with the agricultural 

11 uses. 

II Two of the six transactions were purchased specifically as cattle operations with the other four 

\1 
utilized as investmenUrecreational property. Several of the sale properties were acquired by 

the adjoining land owner as an addition to an existing use. 

The following elements of comparison were considered and a comparative analysis is made. 

~I 
ELEMENTS OF COMPARISON
 

I The sales review of the elements of comparison indicate the following.
 

Ie 1. . Rights Conveyed - The grantor of sale #2 retained 50% of all sub-surface mineral 

!I 
rights, ar(hough this did not affect the sale price. The other transactions are all fee 

simple interest and no adjustments are indicated. 

'I 2. . Financing Terms - Sales #1, #2, #3, and #4 are cash to seller transactions. The terms 

il 
of financing for comparables #5 and #6 are negotiable, but would need to be close to 

,cash equivalent. 

These were all reported to be cash or cash equivalent transactions with no adjustments 

~I indicated. 

I
 3. No unusual conditions are noted on any of the sales, and no adjustments are indicated.
 

'I 4. Market Conditions - This group of sales occurred during a period of a relatively flat 

market and no indication of adjustment is evident. 

.­
. 

,:·1·! 

5.	 Location - The sales are all located in the subject's general vicinity of Lake and 

Sonoma Counties. 

;1	 51 
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These locations all differ somewhat as to their desirability for ranching and recreational 

uses, as well as their rural homesite potential. The locational differences are discussed 

individually in the analysis. 

6.	 Physical Characteristics - The sales vary in characteristics slich as size, access,' 

topography, utilities, water, soils, improvements, etc. These are discussed individually 

in the analysis. 

7.	 Economic Characteristics - The sales show some variation in this element and are 

discussed in the summary, 

8.	 Use - Sales #1 and #3 were acquired primarily, for large acreage livestock grazing 

operations while Sales #2 and #4 were purchased as a long term investment properties 

and for recreational purposes. Comparables #5 and #6 are being marketed as long 

term investment properties with an interim use as weekend cabin sites and for 

recreational purposes. 

9.	 Non-Realty Components - None of the comparables include any' non-realty 

components, so no adjustment is required. 

These market data transactions indicate an overall gross unit price of $313 to $736 per acre. 

These unit prices are largely affected by the location, acre size, topography mix and water 

resources, as well as the improvements located on each sale property. 

The sales include a mix of large hill land properties with varying percentages of flat to 

undulating potential crop land. The sales located closer to the Highway 101 corridor and the 

San Francisco Bay Area are considered more desirable locations for rural, residential use 

because of their accessibility, while the more remote locations may be more desirable for 

recreational uses such as hunting and fishing. 

These six comparables are tabulated on the following page for more direct comparison with 

the subject. Complete sale pages on each transaction can be found in the addenda of this 

report. 
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SALES COMPARISON GRID
 
BOTTLEROCK POWER PLANT
 

PARCEL NO. GT-269
 

.:tll¢.4.1fPPRY}mt/ :••t}]I:::Sif$aW6.fHt!ff;:t:!••·::.:.:.;:.;$A.Ce.:#~IiillW:;t·tttm$AtJ~!f@?FTI1:: !fIIII:$A~III1: !Im¥~li$I}lII tiM!tl$.At.fl:.~MmH mmtt$QmlecrtlJfm 
Sale Price $410,000 $750,000 $440,000 $400,000 $630,000 $2,000,000
 
Improv. Value I -21,500 1 -15,000· I 0 ·_1 ° I -49,000 I -143,000
 
Indicated Land
 I I I I $400,000 I $581,000 I $1,857,000 
Value $388,500 $735,000 $440,000
 
Date of Sale I 2/26/93 I I
 . Listing 2/17/95 7121fi9Listing7/12/93 6/6/94 

5555 10 10 D.O.V.
 
Conditions of
 Market Market Market Market Value
 
Sale
 

Market I IMarket Market 
5555 5 5 

882.26 1,280.00 917.00 2,715.75 350.01Acre Size 994.75 I I2,263.79 
314 2 3 1 

Lake County Sonoma County Sonoma County SW Lake County 
4 

Location Lake County I Sonoma County I Lake County 
3 86 5. 6 

BLM Rd. Deed RNJ County Road Paved private rd. Access Deeded RIW I Deeded RIW I. Deeded RNJ 
3534 5 7 

100% Hills 12% Flat 100% Hills 29% FlatTerrain 15% Flat I I'100% Hills 20% Flat 
85% Hills 80% Hills 1 88% Hills. 1 71% Hills 
314 3.
 

Soils
 100% #IV-#VII I 100% #VI-#VII I 100% #VI-#VII 100% #VI & #VII 100% #VII & 100% #VI - #VIIJ 11% #111 & #IV 
3 #VI/I 3 89% #VI & VII 

4 33 3 
Springs & creeks Springs, creeks & Springs & creeks Springs, creeks & 3 Wells & Springs, Creeks, Water Well & Creeks 

2 ponds· pond pond 3 lakes & several 
7 3 37 7 ponds
 

10
 
Overall Rating
 3.38 4.63 3.384.5 ·5.25 5.88 
Land Value
 
per Acre
 $485 $633$390 $325 $313 $684 

RATINGS: 1= Clearly Inferior 5 =Equal 10= Clearly S,uperior 

(1) Asking price 

1'; 

~ .. 
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Sales #2 and #4 are all rated significantly inferior to the subject due· to various elements of 

comparicrm. These two transactions establish the lower end of the value range at about $315 

to $325 per acre. It is my opinion that this is lower than the !and value of the subject property. 

il . . 

Sale #1 is considered somewhat inferior to the subject on an overall rating. At an indicated 

land value of $390 per acre, this transaction reflects a value which is somewhat lower than the 

11 subject's overall land value. 

II Sale #3 is rated close to equal to the subject on an overall basis but is still slightly inferior. At 

11 
an indicated land value of $485 per acre, this sale is considered to indicate a value that is . 

slightly lower than the subject's overall land value. 

Comparable #5 and #6 are each rated superior to the subject property on an overall basis. 

I Additionally, these are both listings and not actual closed sales, which tends to reflect seller 

optimism and typically a higher price than actual sales. At $633 and $684 per acre these two 

I listings are considered to indicate a value which is higher than the subject's overall land value. 

Ie After reviewing all of the market data and taking into consideration such things as date and 

I 
conditions of sale, acre size, location, access, topography, soiis, utilities, water, etc., it is my 

opinion that the subject's land value is estimated at $500 per acre, or $175,000 

350.01 acres X $500/acre =$1.75,005

I Rounded $175,000 

I ESTIMATED LAND VALUE (FEE SIMPLE INTEREST) $175,000 

I
 

I 
I VALUE OF LEASEHOLD INTEREST 

The leasehold interest is the interest that the lessee has in the property by virtue of the lease. 

If the terms of the lease are beneficial to the lessee (ie: the actual orcontract rent is below 

. economic or market rent), then the lessee will actually have a leasehold value in the property. 

I

•• 
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If 
Conversely, if the terms of the lease are unfavorable to the lessee (ie: the actual or contract 

rent is above ecc:"omic or market rent), or other terms of the lease are detrimental to the 

lessee, then a negative leasehold value can be created. ' In the case of the subject property, 

the provisions of the original permits issued for operation of the power plant and steam fields 
'IJ' require that the land be retum to its natural state at the termination of the leases. .. 

:1 It is no longer economic to operate the subject power plant andsteamfields, for generating 

electric power, thus inducing the option to decommission the power plant and steamfields, and' 

11 to terminate the leases. The problem that arises is that the structural improvements, piping, 

geothermal wells, etc. need to be removed, plugged or otherwise made in conformance with 

\1 the permits that were originally issued to operate the SUbject steam fields and power plant 

facility. 

';'1, All of, the structures, steam gathering and processing equipment, towers and ,site 

improvements need to be removed to grade leve', then two feet of soil placed over all of the 

'~I disturbed areas. This would include the drilling pads, as well and the building and equipment.. 
locations. 

'.
. i••':111'
'I 

The sub-surface concrete basements of the generator building and the pump area for the 

cooling tower, as well as the sub-surface collection basin of the cooling tower would be broken 

:1 
up so that drainage could be affected, and then filled with altemate layers of two-foot thick 

crushed concrete and soil, all to 95 percent compaction. 

The overall plant removal and rehabilitation would be done in stages. The first stage would be ' 
~I the removal of the cooling tower, down to the concrete basin. 

~I	 Secondly, all piping would be removed in preparation for whatever steam cleaning would be 

reqUired. The steam cleaning would be conducted within the basement that remains after the . 

cooling tower is removed. This would contain the water from the cleaning of the piping, which 
~I 

il 
iii would then be piped down to one of the wells, probably at the Francisco pad, for reinjection 

into th~ ground. , 

II The third step would be the removal of the buildings, equipment, towers, and all site 

•I
improvements. Ev~rythingwould be razed to grade level. All blacktop would be removed and 

hauled away.' 

55
 



II 

The next step would be the closing of the wells. After all reinjection had been accomplished 

the wells would be abandonfi,~. The abandonment process includes mechanical bridge- plugs 

fl
;r 

installed at about the 5,000 foot level, then 200 feet of concrete, then filled to within 200 feet of 

II the top with drilling mud, and then another 200 feet of concrete to within 6 feet of the surface. 

At this point a steel plate is welded to the top of the well casing to permanently seal and 

identify each well. The tops of the sealed wells would be6 foot below surface and covered 

with dirt. 'I
i 

Then, when all of this i~ accomplished the final stage would involve a two foot layer of dirt 

being spread over all disturbed areas, that is the three well pads and the two building areas. 

Finally, all areas would berevegetated in native flora. ~I
~ I . 

I have assumed that in accordance with a letter from Mr. Robert James, Counsel for DWR, (a
:~I 

,	 copy of which is located in the addenda of this report) that even though the permits are not 

issued by the County to the Department of Water Resources or the State of California, that the 

State would comply with applicable permits and reach an agreement with Lake County for ..:1
closure and abandonment of the facilities. 

lit This would be done as close as practical in a workman-like manner similar to the closure of 

I plants 1,2,3 and 4, and now 15 which is underway, which PG&E has closed down. 

I To estimate this cost, interviews were conducted with the various peopfe that had operated the 

I 
subject plant, others that are now operating similar facilities such as NCAP, and Halliburt,on for 

well closure and the contractors that had accomplished the closures· for PG&Eof their five . 

plants as mentioned above. 

I The next step was to obtain a bid from Plant Reclamation, a private company, to accomplish 

the work as mentioned above. The basic premise is that the State would walk away from the 

I plant as it stands as of the date of value, that is August 4, 1997, and Plant Reclamation would 

I
iii move in and salvage all of the equipment and parts that remain on the property, plus remove 

the buildings, towers and conductors, all piping, site improvements and non-salvageable 

I 
. , equipment, and then restore the site to its primeval condition. The Plant Reclamation bid is on 

the following pages. 

I e
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RCV BY:	 8-12-97 9:20AM 510 237 673S~ ASSOCIATED SERVICES:# 2 

~ 
t\	 PLANT RECLAMATION 
~--~~---;J 

July 28, 1997 

11 
11 Associated ServIces
 

1039 Walnut Street
 
Napa, califomia 94559-0412
 

Attn: Mr. Dean Stahr, M.A.!. 

Dear Mr. Stahr: !'.I 

il 
As per your request fora proposal lO remove anC1 rehabilltatethe Bottle Rock D.W.R. ' 
Geothermal Power Station. Lake County. Califomia. 

Plant Reclamation offers to remove and rehabilitate the facility to ViSual natural state as ' 
practical with some grading and revegetation. 

i! The price and exceptions to the proposal are as follows: iii 
Cost of basic work: One Miliion Ninety-Five Thousand, Eight Hundred Thirty-nine Dollars ..~~ ($1,095.~9.00).	 ' 

~I 
Hazardous Waste (if any), removal and disposal will be perlormed on time and material for 
owners account. 

(I 
Revegetation and tree planting will be quoted as a separate cost item, after type of flora is 
decided by D.W.R. Ground preparation is included in base cost 

All Hf\N testing will be done by D.W.R. 

il Contractor will cover the area with two (2) feet of dirt. Dirt to come from onsite hill. D.W.R. to 
obtain all necessary permits. Proposal does not include Well, Down closing. 

.	 Contractor to supply Perfonnanoc Bond at owner's cost. :1 Time estimate 18 months ±subject to weather conditions. 

HydrosHdlng costs;· Est.'St,600lAC 

•tl Tree vegetation (Native) : Est. $3,200/AC 

Maintenance Yard and building removal (If determined it should be removed) Sixteen 
Thousand Nine Hundred and Eigtlty Dollars ($16,980.00)1'1 
Cleaning Of yam material and disposal is included in base bid. 

,	 .:,'1'i'	 Plant to be removed to slab level and all depressIons filled and leveled, brought up two feet
 
above grade follOWing ground contour and compacted before revegetation.
 

All cooling tower wood to be disposed of in proper manner. '~,:I·J 

Plant Reclamation will wash the walls in the big building as requir~ water_to be disposed of forf!. owners account. , 

'til 912 HARBOUR WAY SO. - RICHMOND, CAl.IF,OFlNIA 94604 ·(510) 233-6552 - FAX NO. 510-237-6739 



I RCV BY: 8-12-97 9:21AM': .c:5'O 237 6739~ ASSOCIATED SI;BVICES:#4 
..1,.. :~'.> 

~ . 

11;r
'iIIII 

Please let us know If there is any additional infonnatJon you might require..~ 
;1 Sincerely, 

I 

jl ~~eAV 
Bill Glueck I 

CEO 

':1 
.J 

California State Contractor 518628 - C-:21 , A, Haz ~emed., ASB 
EPA 1.0. No.: CA0081163556,I 

! 

·1 
J OOSH License No.: 94· Asbestos
 

, DOSH Carcinogen Registration No.: 1673
 
CHP License No.: CA465 '
 
CHP Hazardous Materials Transportation UcenseNo.: 27585 

~ Hazardous WaSte Haulers Ucense No.: 0569 
Hazardous Substance Remcval and RemedIal Actions Certification 
California R.E.A. No. 02625lie 
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Plant Reclamation will wash any piping or gear it feels is necessary after Internal inspection. . 

Plant RerJamation will supply Five Million Dollal'S ($5,000,000.00) in liability insurance and 
compensation as required by law.' . 

All salvage. gear and drawlngs as shown on inspection walk of July 21, 1997 to become the 
property of the contractor. . 

WHO WE ARE AND WHAT WE HAVE DONE 

Plant Reclamation is a Partnership between Schnitzer Steel Product (NASDAQ Listing SCHN) 
and Industrial Plant ReClamation. Inc., a California Corporation. 

Statement of Qualifications is attaChed. 

Plant Reclamation is highly experienced In removal and remediation of Geothermal and Fossil 
Power Generating Plants. Below are listed some of the work performed by Plant Reclamation 
in the recent past . 

1.	 PG&E 
Plant'~ 1. 2. 3 and 4 at Geysers. California. 

2.	 PG&E 
Generating Plants 
Martinez 
Rodeo 
Portero 
San Francisco 
Oakland 

OUt' major wol'1( in 1995, 1996 ana 1997 has been performed for the following companies:. 

Chevron U.S.A
 
Unocal U.S.A.
 
Shell Oil COmpany
 
Alcoa
 
Tosco Corporation
 
Dow Chemical Company
 
Exxon
 
PaCific Gas & Electric Company
 
Sherwin Williams
 
Latarge Corporation
 

Many other clients are listed in the Statements of Qualifications 

We intend to use REBO Truct-Jng of Clovem~le/Geyersfor dirt placement. 

We feel we can do this project safely and efficiently With environmental concerns in mind. 
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September 15, 1997 

Associated services 
1034 Walnut Street 
Napa, California 945S9 .I . 

Attn: Mr. Oesr'l stahr, M.A.\. 

Re: D.W.R. Plant Removal 

Dear Mr. stahr. 

As" per your request of separating salvage valuation at D.W.R. Because of our original intent to
 
make a proposal with no line item valuation for salvage, we made a CUf~Ory inspection of
 

"personal property including cooling tower disposal. "
 

Oonsidering to do the job as a total prolect because of efficiency of removal of personal propeny
 
as demolitIon progresses, we have allowed D.W.R. One Million Oo"a~ ($1,000,000.00) in credii
 
for total removal and site remediation as proposed."
 

This figure includes the labor and preparing of salvage for sales. 

Please let us know if we can be of any additional service and we can meet with you to make any
 
other suggestions to expedite this job for the mutual advantage of both O.W.R. and Plant
 
Reclamation and possible increase revenue. .
 

.	 I hope you can make a determination to proceed as we coul~ take advantage of the current 
weather conditions. 

Sincerely, 

Bill Glueck 
CEO 

AS-09.doc. 

I 912 HARBOUR WAY SO.• RICHMOND. CALIFORNIA 84604 ~ (510) 233-6552 • FAX NO. 510-237-6739 
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~	 ML Bill Glueck, of Plant Reclamation, has further stated that within this bid there is a credit 

back in the amount of $1,000,000 with the assumption that Plant Reclamation !s allowed to J{' salvage all equipment parts, tools and personal property at the site. If Plant Reclamation is not 

allowed to salvage these items, the bid for the" basic work would be $1,000,000 higher, or 

$2,095,839. The cost of the basic work over and above the salvage would be $1,095,839.1·1 
il	 This price does not include hazardous" waste removal. Removal and disposal will be 

il 
performed on a time and material basis at the State's expense." The reason forthis is because 

I, as the appraiser, am are not qualified to estimate the amount of hazardous waste, if any, on 

the property. My only knowledge comes from the Dames and Moore report which states that 

no significant impairments of soil or ground water exists at the site as a result of the Bottlerock 

11	 Power Plant and well field geothermal operation. 

:t 
1:1 The second item in addition to the basic $2,095,839 estimate is the revegetation. The ground 

will be prepared but the type of flora that should be replanted has not been" decided" and 

therefore the cost of revegetation cannot be estimated. This cost would be in addition to the 

basic work, but there are only about 20 acres to plant. 

Ie All hazardous waste testing will be done by DWR as is requiied by the EPA. The Plant 

Reclamation bid does include the cl~aning of the inside of the some 2 miles of collection piping 
~I and Stredford unit; as well as the washing down of the interior of the big building as required, 

with the water to be disposed of by reinjection. Basically all other hazardous waste treatment, 

<I	 investigation, testing and clean-up as required will be on a time and material basis at the 

expense of DWR. 

11 
In addition to the work to be done by Plant Reclamation which has been described" and priced 

;1 at the roughly $2,100,000, there will be 16 geothermal wells to be closed after all reinjection 

work is accomplished. 

I	 Abandonment and closing of the wells, through investigation, has been priced at estimates 

;1 
ranging from $75,000 per well, which was paid to NCAPto close 4 wells at the south geysers, 

to a high of 7 wells for $1,000,000, $142,857 per well, at Unit 15 which Halliburton is now 

accomplishing. 

I.\.­
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The general consensus among the interviewees was that $100,000 per well would cover the· 

expected expenses. This would be the cutting off the casing 6 feet below surface and plugging ~ .j and abandoning as described previously. This would total $1,600,000 for the subject's 16 

wells. ·1· .J 
Finally there is one building that seems extremely unlikely that would be removed, but this 

11 wO!-Jld be at the dis.cretion of the lessor of the property. This building was utilized for the steam 

field operator's headquarters. If this were to be removed, it would cost an additional $16,980. 

'i 
. .II 

II
By adding this $16,980 to the Plant Reclamation's bid of $2,095,839 for the basic work, plus 

the cost of closing 16 wells for $1,600,000 ($100,000 each), I arrive at an abandonment cost 
. I estimate of $3,772,819. This cost estimate does not include the expense of hazardous 

material (if any) removal and disposal, or the final cost of revegetation. These items would be I']
J 

, J	 extra, on a time and expense basis. This cost estimate is also exclusive of the $1,000,000 

credit which Plant Reclamation will allow if they are given salvage rights to the equipment, 

11 tools and personal property on the site. ...... 

To this, I add a 'contingency factor of 15 percent, or $556,923, which totals $4,270,000 asItt follows: 

I 
I

Plant Reclamation's Bid for Basic Work $2,095,839 

Plant Reclamation's Bid for Removal of Steamfield Operator's Headquarters $ 16,980 

,	 Cost of Abandonment for 16 Weeks $1,600,000 

SUB TOTAL $3,712,819

I 
Contingency @ 15% $ 556,923· 

I TOTAL $4,269,742 

Rounded $4,270,000 

I-
I This estimate is also contingent on DWR being responsible for the cost of all hazardous 

I, 
materials removal and monitoring, as well as the cost of final revegetation, as well as the . 

potential credit of $1,000,000 to DWR if Plant Reclamation is allowed salvage rights to the 

equipment, tools and personal property. 

1;­
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 VALUE CONCLUSIONS 

This imputes the value of the leasehold interest itself is a negative $4,270,000, which is the 

cost of removing all structures, equipment, piping, towers, and site improvements. The final 

:1
 value conclusion. is also contingent upon removal and disposal of all (if any) hazardous
 

materials by DWR, as well as the cost of revegetation once the type of flora is determined.. 

:11 Additionally, the salvage value of the equipment, tools and personal property on the site has 

been estimated at $1,000,000, which' Plant Reclamation will credit back to DWR if Plant 

Reclamation is awarded all salvage rights. 11 
FINAL ESTIMATE OF MARKET VALUE OF THE LEASEHOLD INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT 

IJ PROPERTY AS OF AUGUST 4, 1997 <$4,270,000> 

Ii FINAL ESTIMATE OF MARKET VALUE OF THE EQUIPMENT, TOOLS AND PERSONAL 

PROPERTY ON THE SITE AS OF AUGUST 4, 1997 ~ $1,000,000 
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GRANTOR: 

GRANTEE: 

DATE RECORDED: 

SALE PRICE: 

FINANCING: 

CONFIRMED: 

PARCEL NUMBERS: 

ACRE SIZE: 

LOCATION: 

ACCESS: 

ZONING: 

UTIUTIES: 

WATER: 

TOPOGRAPHY: 

SALE #1
 

Peter R. Steams
 

'-" 

Joseph Golja et al
 

2/26/93 DEED REF: 93-3597
 

(Lake County) 

$410,000 ACRE PRICE: $412 

All cash 

Joseph Golja 

12-009-18,12-014-01,02 

994.75 acres 

Approximately 10 miles east of. Lower Lake in the Morgan
 

Valley area of Lake County.
 

Deeded right-of-way over a graveled all weather road.
 

R-L (Rural. Lands, 5 to 20 acre minimum paree/size, 20 to
 

- 70 acre maximum density)., 
/ 

Power and telephone extended to the property. Sewage 

disposal by developed septic system. ­

One domestic well, two agricultural wells and two stock 

ponds. 

_Predominately moderate to steep hill land with some flat to 

gentle valley flooL 
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SOILS: . 

IMPROVEMENTS: 

REMARKS: 

SALE #1 (Cont'd) 

Predominately Class #VI and VII with some Class #111. 

A modest residence, garage, shop and 5,400 square foot 

bam. The buildings are all about 60 years old and are in 

. fair to good condition. 

The buyer is the adjoining land owner and he acquired this . 

property as an addition to his cattle operation. He said this 

ranch can run about 100 brood cows. 

The improvements were allocated $21,500, leaving a 

residual land value of $388,500. or $390 per acre. 
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GRANTOR:
 

GRANTEE:
 

DATE RECORDED:
 

SALEPRICE:
 

FINANCING:
 

CONFIRMED:
 

PARCEL NUMBER:
 

ACRE SIZE:
 

LOCATION:
 

ACCESS:
 

ZONING:
 

UTILITIES:
 

WATER:'
 

SALE #2
 

Claude Heater, '
 

, Sanctuary Realty Corp. of Delaware 

7/12/93 DEED REE: 93-86111 

(Sonoma Co.) 

$750,000 ACRE PRICE: $331 

All cash to seller 

Nicholas Noon (Sanctuary Realty Corp.) 

141-010-003,009 

141-130-005,017,018,019 ' ' 

2,263.79 acres 

Approximately 7 miles east ot Cloverdale in the Geyser 

Peak area of Sonoma County. 

Deeded right-at-way over native base road through 

grantee's property. 

RRD-240 (Resources and Rural Development, 240 acre 

minimum). 

Power and telephone extended to property. Sewage 

disposal by developed septic system. 

Springs and storage tanks for domestic use. Surface 

creeks and seasonal ponds for stock water. 
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TOPOGRAPHY: 

SOILS: 

IMPROVEMENTS: 

REMARKS: 

SALE #2 (Cont'd) 

Mostly steep to very steep'with approximately 160 acres of 

gentle to moderate terrain. 

Numerous soil types whiCh are rated class #VI .and class' 

#VII. . 

Modest A-frame cabin, 2 bedroom, 1 bath built in 1951. 

Below average quality construction. " 

This is a large acreage hill land property which was 

acquired by the adjoining land owner as a long term 

investment. Much of the ranch is steep and inaccessible 

during the winter months. The grantor retained 50% of all 

sub-surface mineral rights. 

The improvements were allocated $15,OOO,leaving a 

residual land value of $735,000, or $325 per acre. 
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GRANTOR: 

GRANTEE: 

DATE RECORDED: 

SALE PRICE: 

FINANCING: 

CONFIRMED: 

PARCEL NUMBER: 

ACRE SIZE: 

LOCATION: 

ACCESS: 

ZONING: 

UTILITIES: 

WATER: 

TOPOGRAPHY: 

SALE #3 

The Coe Corporation, a Califomia Corp., et al 

Michael" S. Mountanos & Melanie P. Mountanos, Family 

Trust
 

6/6/94 DEED REF: 94-10636
 

(Lake Co.) 

$440,000 ACRE PRICE: $499 

All cash 

Jerry McCarn (selling agent) 

3-003-02 & 03 

3-004-01
 

3-035-03
 

3-045-01
 

882.26 acres 

Little Cow Mountain, southwest of Blue Lakes area of Lake
 

County.
 

2-1/2 miles of deeded R!W over dirt roads.
 

APZ-B3 (Ag Preserve Zone, 40 acre minimum).
 

None developed but available.
 

Two developed springs and stock pond.
 

Mostly moderate to steep, approximately 200 acres of
 

. open pasture land.. 
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SALE #3 (Cont'd) 

All Class #VI - VII. 

,Two old hay bams of nominal value. 

Highly irregular shaped property situated within Cow 

Mountain Recreation area. Purchased primarily for cattle 

grazing arid recreational purposes. 
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GRANTOR:
 

GRANTEE:
 

DATE RECORDED: .
 

SALE PRICE:
 

FINANCING:
 

CONFIRMED BY:
 

PARCEL NUMBERS:
 

ACRE SIZE:
 

LOCATION:
 

ACCESS:
 

ZONING:
 

UTILITIES:
 

SALE NO.4
 

Silver Spur Investment Co., a general partnership
 

Dharma Realm Buddhist Assoc., a California Corp.
 

2/17/95 DEED REF: 95-2460
 

(lake County) 

$400,000 ACRE PRICE: $313 

All cash 

Skip Blake (listing agent) 

16-016-01 

. 16-017,.03 

16-029-19 

16-036-04 

1,280 acres 

South end of Indian Valley Reservoir in the Benmore
 

Canyon area of lake County.
 

Licensed all weather road through BlM land (8 miles
 

length) and licensed seasonal road through BlM land
 

from long Valley.
 

AG (Agriculture with 40 acre minimum)
 

None developed
 

WATER:	 Several developed springs and riparian rights from Cache 

Creek 
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SALE NO. 4 (Cont'd) 

TOPOGRAPHY: ,Moderate to steep 

SOILS: All class #VI and #VII 

IMPROVEMENTS: ' Several old hunting cabins of nominal value 

REMARKS:, This is predominately brush covered hill land suitable for 

hunting and recreation. The buyers acquired the property 

primarily for retreat purposes. 
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GRANTOR:
 

GRANTEE:
 

DATE RECORDED:
 

.ASKING PRICE:
 

FINANCING:
 

CONFIRMED BY:
 

PARCEL NUMBER:
 

ACRE SIZE:
 

LOCATION:
 

ACCESS:
 

ZONING:
 

UTILITIES:
 

WATER:
 

TOPOGRAPHY:
 

SALE NO. 5
 

Valley Land and Cattle Company 

Listing 

N.A. DEED REF: N.A. 

$630,000 ACRE PRICE: $687 

Negotiable 

Robert Meyer (Listing Agent) 

131-010-005 

141-070-008,046 

917.00 acres 

Approximately 6 miles north of Jimtown in the Geysers
 

area of Sonoma County.
 

Deeded Right-of-Way .
 

RRD (Resources and Rural· Development, 320 acre
 

density. 

Telephone extended to the property, Power by generator 

and sewage disposal by developed septic system. 

. Developed domestic spring, small pond and three year­

round creeks. 

Predominately moderate to steep hill land with some flat 

to gentle areas. 
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SALE NO.5 (Cont'd) 

All class #VII and #VIII. 

Summer lodge structure, roughly 1,400 square feet with 3 

bedrooms, 2 baths, rec room and kitchen. Older structure 

converted from residence in the 1930s. 

Listing agent indicated 7 legal parcels. Marketed as 

recreational property with long term speculative value for 

sub-dividing into smaller rural residential sites. 

The improvements were allocated $49,000, leaving a 

residual land value of $581,000, or $634 per acre. 
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GRANTOR: 

GRANTEE: 

DATE RECORDED: 

ASKING PRICE: 

FINANCING: 

CONFIRMED: 

PARCEL NUMBER: 

ACRE SIZE: 

LOCATION: 

ACCESS: 

ZONING: 

UTILITIES: 

WATER: 

TOPOGRAPHY: 

SOILS: 

SALE #6
 

Mission Power Engineering Company 

Listing 

N.A. DEED REF.: N.A 

$2,000,000 ACRE PRICE: $736 

Negotiable 

Robert Moreki (Listing Agent) 

117-130-002,006,007,009,010,011,012 

2,715.75 acres 

Approximately 7 miles east of Cloverdale in the Geyser Peak area 

of Sonoma County.
 

County road frontage
 

RRD-240 & 320 (Resources and Rural Development, 240 and 320 _
 

acre densities)
 

Power and telephone extended to property. Seage disposal by
 

developed septic system.
 

Developed springs, three year-round lakes, several seasonal
 

ponds and creeks. 

Mostly steep to very steep. 

Numerous soil types which are rated class #VI, #VII and #VIII. 
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SALE #6 (Cont'd) 

2,748 sf, 7-4-2, two-story residence built in 1964, 999 sf garage, 

modular home, equipment bam, and two old hay barns. 

This is a large acreage hill land property which was acquired by the 

grantee for $1,950,000 in 1988. The grantee needed this property· 

to obtain access for an electrical transmission line which is now an 

easement through the ranch. 

The improvements were allocated $143,000, leaving a residual 

land value of $1,857,000, or $684 per acre. 
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GEOTIIERMAL .LEASE AND AGREEMENT 

II THIS GEOTHERMAL LEASE AND AGREEMENT (hereinafter the "Leose") Is made and entered Into .. 01 the 25th day 

of _-'F::..;:.e.;.;.b.::,r_u;.;.a;;:r....y _ . ..... 19~ by and bctween _ 

,­
 JHE...RES.P.E.C'IlY.E..PARTIES WHQs..E-NAME~LAiE-S.UBS.c.RlBEILHERETO...w.h.ewu:e MARJORIE J.
 

-LRANCISCO i l.!..yI.9.AJ.lET_I:!9m!;~_ formerlLMg-K_!!.r.et__Stew~!:~_"la~EN~i 

II VEM._~_IACKi VICTOR V. COLEMAN: FLORENCE M;._JULESi and.J:.M1LKLIN D. COLEMAN 

( : 

herelnalter called the "LeaIlOr" and GEOTHERMAL KINETICS INC., a Nevada CorporatloD. having Its princlpDl oUlce at 
801 W, Indian School Road, PhoeDlz, Aztsolla 86018. hereinafter called the "Leu,,". 

WHEREAS. Lessor Is the o'mer of the followinlt lands (which are hereinafter collectively referred to Be "Lends") situate. 

I 
In...._.._._ .._..__~_~.~~.~ .. Coun~y. State of __.._...:.......C.a..lllox:nu ._. . known and 
tcscribed Be follows: 

" 

! 
i •

SEE EXHIBIT lOA" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF. 

Containing 350 acres,. more or 

I WHEREAS, both of ,the parties hereto are desirous of having the Lends developed for 
soureos. 

NOW, THEREFORE, witnesseth that: 

A. Grant of Lease and R111ht.&. . 

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION 01 the Bum of Ten Dollars ('10.00) paid to the i.essor' by the Leasee 'and other !food 
snd vDluablc considerations, .recelpt of which Is hereby acknowledged by the parties, and In conSIderation of the covenants and 
agreemenla by tha Lessee hereinaiter conlalned to be kept and performed by It, Lessor hll8 GRANTED. LEASED, LET AND 

I 
. DEMISED and by these prescnts does ll'rant, lease. let and demise to Lessee l· its successors Dnd sSJllllnS upon and subject to 
the terms hereinafter set forth. the Lands as above described with the aole anQ exclusive rhtht to the Lessee: 

• (a). To e"plore, drill for, produce. exlract. lake, treat, refine. convert Dr otherwise process, store upon, and remove 

I 
from tho Lands, and to appropriate andlor sell for Its sole Recount Rnd risk, all minerals. chemical elements and com­
pounds. whether in solid, liquid, or ll'aseous form. all steonl an.1 othrr forms of thermo' --'lIrgy. snd all Jrllses other 
than those specifically excepted below, emanatinlt from the lonlls (all of the said mlnersls...•,., produced from the Lands 
being hereinafter collectively referred to as "Subslances") ; Dnd . 

I 

(b) to do upon sny portions of the LDnds all thlnl(o necessary or appropriate In Its sule bonafide Judlflllent to exer· 
cise fully and emciently all of the rhlhLq /lJ'anted by the Coregoinll' Item (ai under this Rection (herelnsfter reterred 
to collectively. as the "Objectives"), Ineludinll' but not limited to the .torln!f and usc of materinls, the Installation. con­
struction, maintenance, operation, (and repair, removal, and replacement. as the case may be, where the slime hDve been 
placed on the Lsnds by the Lessee) of nil buildinlts. power and other plsnts, rennerles Dnd other treatment and praces­
ainl( facillties, structures. machinery, tools, equipment, fixtures, lanks. pl"e lines. booster plonts, pumplnll' stations. roads, 
trackane anu other means of transportstion for both moterials ond personnel, communication. power and water systems,
ond oLhcr like and unlike facilities lncludinll' sump ond other ponds, of whatever nature deemed appropriate by the Les­
see to the accomplishment of the Objective.. The fOJ'eltoinl( spccfOc enumorDtion shall in no way be reRarded as a 11m1· 
tation upon or os a reduction of the ltenerlll rhthts Included withi" the Objectives. 

TOGETHER WITH A RIGHT OF WAY ENTRY Into and upon, trallJdt through and across, and eJtresa from the Lands 
for all men and material enll'aRed In accomplishment of the Objectlve~. lind any like activities bx. orJl!t. the Leasee on property
In the vicinity of the Lands, and for all products of a like nature as Substsnces produced by or lor Leiiieii frOID lands In the 
\'Iclnlty of the Lands. 

B. Terms and Conditions 

I 
1. Lease Terin snd nentals. (a) This Lellse shall be fora term of ten (10) yeDrs from ond after the date hereof (here. 

after referred to as the "Primary Term") and for so lonlt thereafter as (I) any.. of the Substances shall be produced In commer· 
cial quantities from any of the Lanus or (Ii) for so lonlt 118 this kase may be kept'in force under Dny other provision hereof. 

.­ (b) It at the expiration of the primary term hereof none of the Substances are belnlt produced, but on or before that 
date reworkinA' operations or operations for the drilllnit of a well In search of any of the Substances are commenced on said 
Lands, this Lease will continue in force for 80 lonlt as such operatlcns are continuously prosecuted; and. such· operations shall 
be considered to be continuously prosecuted If not more than three (3l months shall elar,se between completion or abandon· 
ment of one well and bell'innlnll' of operations for the drilllnll' or reworkinl( of another weI. It as a result of sach operations, 
any of the Substances are produced In commereial quantities or production Is restored, thin Lease will remain In foree for 
so lonll: as any of the Substances shall be so produced. If said· Substaner.s or any of them are belnll' 80 produced from any 
part of said Lands at or alter expiration of Lhe prlmllry lerm hereof anu all of such production shan theraafter cease, Lei-
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~	 "'~ ",n~·. "'ilhln lhreo (:1) mnnlhs Sr. cee~Atlon or such production. l1'~um~ drilli ..... or ,..,warklnll opernllons In an effort to 
ahloln or reAloro huch prodllcllnn or any of the SubstRnces. In which evenl Ihls IAluRe sholl remllin In _rorce for ao 'Iont' aa • 
•uch opprolianA are oontinuously pro.cculed. a. provided abovc; an,l, lr suclo allCralions shall ruull In production 'In com­
m~rcial quanllli ..s at any oC the Subslance.. Cor so lonll ns nny oC th..m are I.rorluced In crmmercial lJUnntitleR. "Rllworlelnlf," 
0, used' herein, sholl Include, among other thl!,.lts. cleaning. tesllng. 'fepair. nn,1 replAcement oC wells and related -'a~iIr.tles_s."d 
equIpment nccc.sory to producbon Crom such wells. 

'. (c) If drflllnlt operAtions ars not commenced o~ said Lands an or beCore one (1) year from the dille hereof, thIs' LeaRe 
III terminat~'ynJes~ tl'~ Lessee. 0vor benre said anniversary dRle. sholl pay to the deposltor.o iJ cl'~v\ded' In Section 6, 

the sum or _~~__•__.__.,. _..... _. nollars ($.L ..~__) per acre' for 
all land. thcn held under lhis !.case. such sum belnll herainartercnllcd "rental," which payment shall extend, for twelve (12) 
monlhs Crom said anniversary dale, the time ~\hin ~w~15h drilli,g 0Pi')"lIons may be commenced. Annually therearter, In lilee 

mnnnr.r And upon the payment of the sum of._~,._ "..._.. . _. DoIIArB nJ..() 0 ~ ) per 
acre Cor all lands lhen held under lhis !.ease, the commencement of such drillinlt operations may be further deCerred for suc­
cessive periods oC twelve (12) ,months each durlnR the primary tann but not beyond. . ­

II 
,- (d) Notwlth.tandlnll lhe limltetlon of the term of this Lease liS lel forlh In paralttaph (a) of thl. Section, th" kale shall 

S ). noLbo ~rmln'!kd Co ro cLi uanUlI . t If see havemuwn an or 
all ii'OiIuCln w - - . r ~OIlQm.. "'810Ds::iiilt'll' n _ uroo h..9 lL :wa.aant Rue ae 9.!!' e , 

wever" ase or luch • u owns' Lessee ,hall have he to ac flnf In lieu oC drllllnR' or rewor 

I'
dellCr in .,,0 .. .-1' , llP ssor ._... _.!!-.~::-&:I e ~Y.r.eJl. n a amoun 0 

t ,'.!~__onar ..gW~a_~~.!! ...-!!!e ..!!.._~n ...DJ<e lind each luch .Pllyment·'sliiilllliferid theu.(l·g·L!:?!_'!~!!!"clif~[,; __ 
crm 0 as l"eA5L~r nn-au y ....~.e..r. ~,	 . .. 

2. Acreage. For the purpORe oC calculatlnlt all paymente hereunder, lhe Lands Ihall be 'considered to comprlseJ5..tl ­
acres whether more or less In' fact. ' ' . 

3. Ro)'aIUu. Lessee shall pay royalty to Lessor, Gut oC the proceeds received by him from' the aale .of Substances, as 
follows:" _ ' . ' t 

(al On Stesm: Ten per cent (10%) of the 1tt01S receipts reCEjved ,by Lessee. 

(b) On All 'Olher Suh.tRnces: Two per 8c'nt(2%) for tho flnt ten (10) yea~ of the Leale tenn and FOllr 1K!r cent 
Hlo) thereafter oC Lessee's sellinR' price at the wellhend or al Lessee's processlnlt planl as may be lhe case.. 

II
 
All taxes required to be paid by Ihe Lessee tor or on account oC each sale of nny of the SubstRncel upon which roy.
 

slly .hall be payable under the foreR'olnR' paraltl"Bphs of this Section shall be deducted Crom Lessee's sellinR prIce thera!or, be­

tore compulation of royal lies hereunder.
 

4. Payment or Ro)'allie.. Lessee shall pay I.essor, on or before the last. dey of cnch and every calendar month, the roy. 
alties accrued and payable Cor lhe precedinl: calendar month. Concurrenlly wllh makJnl:' each such rOYlllly payment, Lessee, ! "I .hnll deliver to Lessor n slalemenl eelllnlt forth the basis tor the dctsrminntion of the royally then paid by Leslee. 

6. Depolltor)',' All paymenls required to be made by Lelsee 10 Lessor hereunder Ihall be paId to Leeaor by mal1lRlt or 

Jliverlnll Lessee's ohecle theretor to mlLe!.~~~,.~O _~~1."J~~~~_~~...!-.!1~!!.~~ ..._~__. _'_'_-tIfo1I:lItJt 

___.,,__. __,.__.__,_._.__"._.J!..q9._~_.M!,lvll!..~~y.!.,._g!':~.!~!lae.L~a..!lt~rnla 95608 

lo sairl deposilol'Y lull power and aUlhority on behal! of all lhosc succ ereun er \Vheth"e~' 
by volunlary nct nr 0 ornlion ot law, to collect an soC' money which may become .due and payable 
_C:.:r.:;o:.:m~L;;;e;;s~se~el=iliiia~I:i'irs;:;~:;;c:;;r;e~u~n~d;'i~~. er 19 lereby declared by Le,sor to be coupled wllh on Interest' Rnd to be Irre­

•	 ....• No chanlte In the owner.hlp of lhe Landlr or oC any pnymenls due J..5sor 'hereunder 
Rhall hc bindinll an l.e,see IIntil il shall hn\'e been furnished adequate wrilten evidence thereot. In the event more than one 
person or entity shali At any lime he enUlled tn receive sums of mon'o)' parnble hereund~r la Joessor, ali such porsons shall 
hsve Ihe riltht, jnlntly, to desilfnate sny other slnll'le deposllory to receh'e all payments hi:reund~r nn their Joint and leverar 
hehnlr. and [,y jnlnlly exccuted and acknowl.rlR'c,1 inslrument 60 to IJdvbe l.es.ee, Il belnlt Intended thnl Lessee shall never 
be r~quired lo make paymenl to more thnn one person or entity nor to draw more than one check for nny separate payment 
hrcominl:' due hereunder. Until sllch nolice shall be furnl.hed to l.essee, Lessee shall continue to malee all paymente to the 
depo,ilory last desillnated hereunder. 

R. Lessee's Usc nC' Production for Its Olleralion. Less~e Ahall be entitled, without accountablllty to, Lessor therefor 
""helher by paynlenl of royolll' or nlherwise, to use In Il. pr:ducllon and processlnR' ollCralions h ..reunder BUch amounts oC 
sleam or other thermal enerllY produced Crom the Lands as mny be rensonahly required by v.ssee for such purposes. Lessee 
shall he enlilled, wilhnut accountinlt to Les,or lhereCor in any manner. In flow and/or bl JW welis without restrlctlon for testlnl:' 
purpoti~lI. 

7. Uneennomic Suhstancc;'. NolhinR' herein contained shnll require Le.see to produce any Substnnee or to recover, lIave, 
and mnrket nny of lhe Substance. contained in lhe brines or olher well outpul prndueed Crom wells nn the Landa, which, In Les­
see'. judl:lllent, Is nol economic to produce, recover, IInve or mnrlcet. I...,ssee shall have the rll:ht, without accountability to Les. 
sor lherr.ror, to 'wa,te nr di,pn,e oC sn)' luch uneconomic Substances by such lAwful mnnner or means as Lessee shall deem ap­
proprlale in the circumstancc;. 

11 
8. DnmBl:'es RUlIlllnlf From Leaoee's Operntlnns. Promplly followinR' ('essor'l notlce to do 80, Lessee Ihall adequltely 

rence nil of l.essee·s drill Riles on lhe LanrlA altalnst Lessor's liv~stock It any shall lhen be kept upon the Londs. No well 
shall be drilled within one hundred feet (laO') oC any residence nr other buUdlnA' now on laid Londs without thli prior writ ­
ten consenl oC the owner thereof. Les.ee shali pn,.. lor damaR'es to I:'rowinA' erops caused by its' operations on the Lands. 

9. Tille Warronty. Lessor I••rehy Il'rants and aR'1'ees to defend tltle 10 the I....nds except for rights ,ot way and ease­
menls of record. nnd further OR'rees Ihal Lessee al his apllon moy, pay nnr! disoharlte Any delinquent laxes mortR'aR'es, trusl 
d.eds nr other delinquent liens or encumhrnncea exi.tinlt. le\'lcd or a••ehsrd on or ajmlnsl Lhe Aald LandR; nnel, In tho event Les· 

I 
'CO sholl exercise .uch nplion Lessee shnll he Rubrollated tn the rll:'hls oC any holclor or holders thereoC and shnll have the 

Jtht, in addition lo nlher remerli!:s proviflfd by law or equity, 10 relmhul'lle hlmselC by applyinR' to the dllcharll'e oC any 
ouch ml'rtA'Alte. IRX or oLher lien nr encumbrnnoe cny and nli payment.. Accrulnl:' to wsor hereunder. 

:1

10. I.e••er Interest. H il should h'!rentter Appesr that l,eRSor, nt the thne of mRleinR' lhls Leose, owned a lesser Inter­


.,t in the Land. thnn lhe ree simple e,lato therein and th.relo, or les. lhan the cnUre interest in the Substances contained
 
In Bnd under the Lands, then Ihe rentals, roynlties and lhe like accrllln!:' to !.elll'or hereunder shall be paid to Lessor In the
 
proportion which Lessor's inlerest bears to th! enUre fee lim pIe estsle In the 4nds or to the entire Interest In laid Sub­

stances.
 

1l. Tues. Lessee shall pay all tnxes levied nnd nsseMed al:'ainst I..usee's Icssehold interest In the Lends and u:alnst 
BII struclurc~, improvements and 'personal property placed upnn th.. l.nnds by Lessee. r..essor shall pay all taxes levlerl_ and
 
n.sessed nR'ainst Ihe Land, AS slIeh nnd sllalnst sny rllthu. theftlo not covcred by this l..ease and Ihnll pay all laxes levied
 - and assessed all'alnst all sln.clures snd Improvementeplaced on the Londs by e.eRsor.
 

12. Opcrllllons. (a) Lessee will comply wllh all lawl and rell'ulalions applicable to Its operations hereunder InoludlnR' 

'i 
~ . but nal limited In requirement.. rnr ,worlemen's compen.nllon Insurance liS required by the lnw of tho State 01 _:II

... Cal.if.ornia.-.....-..,,__. 
(hI Lessce ,will e\'er sa"e harmless and defend Lessor from and against any and all manner of claims, Judl\'4!ments or 

suits whntsocver ari.ln~ alit' oC Lessee's operations hereunder other than those arisinl:' In whole or In part Crom Lessor's act 
or Caj.lur. 10 act and this Srctlnn shall lurvive ICTminaUon of this LEase. 

(c) All· oC the IRbor lo b.. performEd and nil oC the materials to be furnished in th.. operntions of Leesee hereunder 5hnl1 
I>e nl l.e.see·s soln ..nsl nnrl 0"(l'e"8"/ nnr! r.....nr fh~lI nnl. I'e thnrK.nhl" wllh or Iioble (nr any parl th~ereOC~~e shall oro- ' 
leet the said Londs nltoin,1 Iicns 0 every characler arlslnR trom lIs operations thereonl. '?AIJ:. Lr 

(dl I,essee .hlll1 ha"e lhe riR'ht, nt Its sole oplion from time 10 lime, lo p~m~.?nl{;~~II nny 01 the Lnnds 
with other lands to comllfise one or more development units of not more than acres each, and drillinR' operallons or pro­
duction on any such unit sholl constitule compli~nce herewith to the same exlent as thoull'h such operations or production were 
on the l.nnrl,. In lieu oC the ro)·~11ie. elsewhere herein ornvlded. Lessor shall participate In Ihe royally Crom any such unil In 
Ihe ,n'aporlion that the numher nf ceres owned by him wilhin the unil bears tn the lolal number nr acres In such unit.- Lessee 
.hnll lit 1111 times_ keep I.e,."r informrd or the Innds r.mhrneed In any unil or which thr. londs horcby lensed farm a part.
l.essec shnll C~"Cllte in writin~ 'and recof'll In Ihe con"eyance records oC lhe county In which the Lands are situated. an lnslru­
m.nt lrltntifvinll and describinlr lhe poolr.el or communllized acrea~e. 
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13.• Foree aIaJeure. Lessee's obliltatlonl hereunder Ihall lle suapendNl, and the term oC thll Leasc and the 'period Ccr re­
, moval oC Lelsee's property In the event of termination sholl be ..xtendrll while Le..ee Is nrr.\·cnted from complyjnr:: therewith 

by: Itrlkel; lockouu; riots: Ictlon of the elements; accidents; dolay. In trallllporL"tionj' Inubllity to lecure labor or materiall In )
the open markeL:lawl, rules or relf\llations of any Federal Statc, Municipnl or oL ler I\'ovcra,nontal or::cncy. authority or 
represent:1l1ve h:1vinlf Jurisdiction; Inability to secure ,or absence of 0 morkct for commercial sale of Subslances or any of 
them produced from the Lands or of derivatives developed by Lessee therefrom; or br olher, matters or conditlolls beyond
the reasonable control of Lessee, whether or not limilar 10 the conditlolls or m:1tters In this purar::raph specifically enumer­

. ated, ......... 

14. Surrenders. Lessee may, at any time, surrender this LeaSe to l..cssor In Its enUrety or. from time to time, surren­
der onlr. so much of the Lands as Lessee may elect In the' Instrument of sllrrender by u.ccuUnr:: and dellverln~ to the Lessnr 
or plac nlf of record III the county In which the Lands are located a qullclnllll deed or dcrds coverinlf all or any part of thl 
Lands ~o lelccted by Lessee lor lurrender nnd LellSeo Ihall thereby bo rl>licved of all obliltallonl as b the nerealt'e so sur­
rendered, except for obliltations alrcady accrued by lhe terms hereoI or as PlOvided by Section 16 hereof. Not..lthstondlnlt' 
such surrender, Lessee shAll nevertheless retain luch rilfhts of way, eaaements and Jlrivller::es ovez, upon, throulfh and acrosa 
the lands 80 lurrendered al shall be neceasary or convonlent for Lessee's operations on so much of the Lands as shall thIn 
be retained by Lessee under this Lease. ' ' , 

16. Breach of Allreement by Leesee. U Lessee has default..:d In any aubslanLlal r..<••cel In Its obllllations hereunder, 
Lessor sh..11 so' notify Lessee In writlnp;, settlnp; out In what rOlpecLl. LeNoor deems Leasce tu be In luch default. 1l within 
lixty (GO) days nftar receipt of luch notice, Lessos shall commence to eorrec! the default all~lled by Ltossor and continue the' 
IIln,e with due dilllfenee, Leasee ahall 'not be deemed In defsult hereunder. The s~rvioo DC laid notice nnd the lapse 01 sixty (60) ).) day. without Lessee'l e"mmeneinR to correct the allep;et1 defllult sholl be n eondillon ,,'ecedent to any action by Lessor lor .,

t111
, ' ,' or

or 
any of the alleged defaults 
on aeeount of such defllult. 

shall'
Neither the 

lie deemed
lervlco of said nollee 

an admlaslon or presumption
nor the doln/{

that 
of any 
Leasee has failed 

aets by Lessee almed 
In any respect 

to 
to
correet all. 

perform J 
1 i )­ Its obliglltlons bereunder. In the event of cancellation or termlnslion of this LeAse lor eny cause other then lurrender by the 

Lessee. this Lease shall nevcrtheles" remaln In eff""t as to forty (40) acres surroundinr:: oach \vcll then producingl belnlf drilled or 
reworked, as to which Lessee shall not be In default, and saving and excepting rlA'hls of WilY across the J.ands necessary 
for I.easee·s operalions on the lands so retained by Lessee. Tcrmination or enncellution of this Lease pursuant hereto shall 

' , be the sole remedy of Lessor for failure of Lealee to drill any well hereundor or tu pay rental IIr delay rental III Ueu thereof. 
. ~ 16. Removal of Lessee's Property. (a)' Lessee mar. at llny time durinlt the tum of this Lease remove all or any of 'I'"

the propany and fixturel placed by It In or upon the Lands, ncludinlr tho rll\'ht to draw aud renlove all caslnlf. 

(b) Followlnlf termination of this Lease or any rart thereof for any enuse, and followlnA' ebnndoninent of any well 
drilled pursuant to the provision. hereof, Lessee 8hal within six (6) months thereafter, remove all personal property which 
Leslee shall have brour::ht upon the lands affected by such terminalion t.r upon the' drill lite of sueh abandoned well; shall 
fill all SWflP.S, remove nil foundntions snd so nearly BI practicable restore tho area.' uffected by 8uch termination or abandonment 
to the condition in which they were prior to the commencement of Il. operatlona hereunder; and

i 
In the cBle of termination. Ihall 

deliver to the Lessor a quitclaim deed. In recordable form, surrendlring to the I......or all rillht, Ille and Inlerest of the Lesaee In 
that psrt of the laid lands ss to which thia' Lease Ihall have been 10 terminnted, SBvlnlt' and exceptinlf necessary easements and 
rillhta of. wayan the LIlndl for Lessee's furlher operatlone on any "art of tho anld Landa lie to which this Lea.e Ihall not have 
been terminated. The ownership of any of Lesaee's property not removed by it dunnl!' tI.1 pcriod herein provided shall, .in the 
sbsence of force msieure as defined In Section 13, be deemed abandoned by. Lessee and ahaII PIlS! to Lessor ,without furthefaa­
of the partJes or either orUiilm '-effective upon eXplrl1tnm or such Jll!"'i'lOQ.'" _ ' ' 

17. Alaignment. (s) Lessee shall have the absolute right to ...siltn all or any pllrt of ils littHest In and to this Lease. 
No assignment by, either party hereunder Ihall be etrectlve for sny purpose whatsoever until and unless a certified copy of 
the recorded instrument of assiKnment; or, If suoh assllfftment Ihall hnve been recorded only In ilhort form, a true and com­
plete copy of the InsLrument described in Buch short form under the true 11I:n.turfs of each of the psrtlel thereto, top;ether ·f . 
with a certified copy of Bucli recorded short form, shall be delivered to the other party, in the Sllme manner lUI Is provided 

, for a notice hereunder. ' , ' ') 
(b) In the event of a,.ir::nment by lhe Lessel! of this Lease as to a segreltaled portion of the Lands, payments due the 

Lessor hereunder shall be Ilpportionable, amonR the seversl leasehold owners acenrdinr:: to the surface area of each 01 their 
respective leaseholds, and defsult in such payment by one or more of such leaaehold owners shall In nowise affect ,the dlttitl 
of, any other leasehold' owner hereunder. ' 

18. Nolices. Any notice or other communlcllt.ion hereunder Irom I.essor to Lessee shsll be Itiven In wrltinlf by send­
tnll' the slme by prepoid registered mall, with retul'" receipt requested, addressed, to L<:ssee ns Ihown at the head of thll Lease 
agreemcnt. Any notice or other communication hereunder from Lessee to I....sot shall be Itiven In like mllnner to Lessor add­
ressed 10 Lessor at the address· shown for him at the head of ~hls l,cuse agrcement. hny notice mailed as aforesaid Ihall be deemed 
given and received within forty-eight (48) hours aller the depolit lhcreof in the United Rtales mail if mailed within the Stale 
of Arizona to an address within the seme slate; and, U mailed from any stute 10 Sn address In a different state, luch noUce 
shllll be deemed to hnve 'been It'iven and received within seventy-two (72) hour. aCter deposit In the Uniled States mail. The 
pnrties may, by like notice nt any time and from time 10 tlms change their resJlr.ctive addr""ses for the purposes hlreof. POIt­
mark dates on registry reeeipis for luch notices Ihall be concluslvo al to lhe date of moillnll'. ' 

I 
19. Entirety Clause. If the leased premises shall he~ofter be owned in ~veralty, or in lepnrate tracts, the IIremlae~, 

neverUleless Ihall be dev~loped and operaled as one lease, snd sll TO)·allies accruiitlt hereunder shall be treated 88 an en­
lirety, and shall be divided amonll snd llald 10 such leparata omlers in thr. 'lfoportion that the acreal\'e owned by each such 
sePllrllte owner bears to the entire loased acrealle. There shall be no obligstion 011 lhe pllrt 'of the Lessee to oITset wells on 
feparate tracts Into which lhe Innd covered by thli le88e may ba hereafter divided by sale, devise, or otherwise, or to fur­
nish separata measurinlt or recelvlnlt tanks. 

I 20. SeverabilHy.· If any part, portion or provision of this Lease sll:1l1 be found or declared to be null, void or unen­
forceable for any reason whatsoever by any court of competent juri~diclion or by nay p;overnmenlal alteney havlnlf authority 
thereover, then only such "arL, portion or provision ehall be alTecLcd thcrehy lind the remsinder of this Instrument Ihall con­
tinue .In fu,! force and eITeet. The foreltolnlt' provisions of this paragraph shall be severable for the purposes of the llrovlliolUl 
of thiS Section. 

21. Binding Elrect. This Lease and Altl'cement and all of the lerms, covenants und condillons bereof shall extend to 
and be binding upon the respective heirs, executors. admlnistrulors, grantces, successors and assiA'fls of the lIarUes bereto. 

}I IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Inslrument as of the date hereinabove first written. \ 
) t 

I ~~=co~~~ q;.. ..' ;...'1.,>," 
L ~~~!A~~~a~~~/~ J~. 
I Stewart .. 

,
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ON ' Fe~rua~y 27	 ' , \1)9~ 
before me, the underSigned, a Notary Public in and lor said Stata, personally appeared 

Franklin D. Coleman 
... known to me,

t b h	 ia e t e persOll- whose name s subscribed to lila within Instrument 
and acknowledged to rna lIIat-he.- executed the same. ' 

WITNESS my hand end olficlal seal. 

,~ 0 -/ 4./. IJ.. ,I ,. 

===========1 

ON February 25 )9~ 

before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public In and for said State, personally appeared 

Marjorie J. Francisco 
, , known to me, 

to be tha persOlL- whose nama_ is subscribed to the within Instrumen~ 
and acknowladged to mB that .sJIe_ executed tha same. 

WITNESS my hand and olliclal seal. 

ss. ·--·--.f ­
'County of,~'-c..(,~(,(j') 

On February 25, 1975,	 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for 
said state, personally appeanrl Marjorie J. F~ancisco known to me to be 
the person whose name	 is subscribed to the Within instrument, as the , 
Attorney-in-Fact of Margaret Hodges, Valentine R. Coleman, Vera Boriack, 
Victor V. Coleman and	 Florence M. Miles, and acknowledged to me that she 
subscribed the names of Margaret Hodges, Valentine R. Coleman, Vera Boriack , 
Victor V. Coleman and	 Florence M. Miles thereto as principals and- her 
own name as Attorney-in-Fact. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

'j;" Ol'FJI :IA1.-~I'AL 
"'-;"-.;'j" EARL L. KESSLER, SR. . ~,~:I· • 

. it» ...~~.. ~~ ~OlAP"" PIJnl.lC· CALll='or.JNIA


'\1-:;" '.:", LOS ANGELES COUNTY ,
 
~1 ( ~	 )
t;:::;.;.::~~_:YCllmmISSi"n E~~~~5 May 12. 1975 :: 

10676 If!ll,,en Or.• loke View Terrace, CAlif, 91342 -.......--------- ­
STATE-OF CALIFORNIA	 )
 

) SSt
 

County of Kern 

'On d:}~, ,2 r, 197s--. before me, the undersigned, 

,I 

a Notary Public in an~~d County ana-state, residing therein, 
duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared J. W. COVELLO, personally 
known to me to be the person described in and whose name is subscribed 
to the Within instrument, as the Attorney-in-Fact of GEOTHERMAL KINETICS 
INC. and acknOWledged to me that he subscribed the name of Geothermal 
Kinetics Inc. thereto	 as principal and his own name as Attorney-in-Fact . 

•e , ' IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto' set my hand and affixed 
my official seal the' day and year in this certificate first above 
writtel'J/"~~~~~~~~~~ 

MARIAN I. POWELL 1
", NOTARY PUBLIC • CAl"ORNJA 

, aOND FILED IN ~ , KERN COUNTY 
~, 

~ 
~',·I' 1 

MY <XlH-.MISSION EXPIRES APRIL 7 ''''' 
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.,' 800K .. .;19 Pf.CE 169 

EXHIBIT "A" 

Township 11 North, Range 8 west, M.D.M. 

Parcel 1: 

Section 5: Lots 5, 6, 9 and 10 of said section. 

I'
II 

Parcel 2: 

.,.ill Section 6: Lot 10 of said section; EXCEPTING THEREFROM the
 
i i following:
 

:1 Beginning at the Southwest corner of Lot 10 and
 
i ' 

running North 608.6 feet; thence East 715 feet; thence South
~ : 

608.6 feet; and thence westerly 715 feet to the place of begin­I .1 
ning. 

\1 Parcel 3:· 

i Section 5:	 Ni of swi of said section 5. 

I
 Section 6: Ni of SE! of said section 6.
 

Containing a total of 350 acres, more or less.,I
I 

}¥qvc2.. ~ 

lie 
~I 

I
 
;1
 

I 
T­

"All taxes, assessments or char!les of whatever kind assessed, levied -:1 
''\..	 or collected by reason of the production, sale or removal of "Sub­

stances" from the land included in this lease, or from lands pooled { 
therewith, shall be borne by the parties hereto in proportion to the 
roya1ty share by Lessor and the rema; nder by Lessee."II .J 

I 
800K 789 PACE169 
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PETe WILSON, GOVflrnor~\ATE OF CALIFORNIA-THE RESOURCES AGENCY 

August 7, 1997 

~I, 
Dean Stahr,·M.A.I. :1

J 

Associated Services 
~ ] 1039 Walnut Street 

11
 Napa, California 94559-0412 ..
 

, ••• J . DearDean: 

, 
11 

i 
At our meeting you requested that we furnish you with a general statement as to the 

permit obligations the Department of the Water Resources has for the Bottle Rock Project First, 
it must be kept in mind that the steam field and the powerplant have separate permits largely ~I because at the time the project was constructed MCI owned the steam field and the Department !.

.owned the powerplant. ;,-. 
ii. Nowthe Department owns both, but the separate permit arrangement has not been. 

changed. We will first discuss the power plant permits and then the steam field permits. 

'I The powerplant is licensed by the California Energy Commission, 79-AFC-4, dated Novetpber 
1980. This license imposes conditions relating to air quality, water quality, etc. We believe that 

:1 these conditions are consistent with the perririts we have with the Regional Water Quality 

I 

Control Board and the Lake County Air Pollution Control District. We will take the necessary 
steps to terminate the EnergyCornrnission license and the other permits as part of our plant 
closure plan. We do not expect any major problems in terminating these permits. 

I 
The steam field permits were secured by MCR and were transferred by MCRto the 

Department. The Energy Commission has no jurisdiction over the steam field and, therefore, 
there is no Energy Commission license for the steam field. There are, however, permits or 

,I
, 

agreements from the Regional Water Control Board, the Lake County Air Pollution Control 
District, the Division ofOil, Gas and Geothermal Resources and the County ofLake. Here 
again, we will take the necessary steps to terminate any permits or agreements which apply to the .L:: 
Department as part of the closure plan. We do not anticipate any problems with these permits 
and agreements. ..,1

"j 

I .­, 
*­
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Dean Stahr, M.A.!. 
August 7, 1997 
Page Two 

. .' . . 

Please call me if you have any questions regarding this matter at (916) 653-3949 (office) 
or (916) 489-3048 (home). 

Sincerely, I 

Rjames:Pat Cannedy 
Stahr.1tr ­
Spell Checked:August 7, 1997 


